Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY V 000 **INITIAL COMMENTS** V 000 An annual, complaint and follow up survey was completed on November 20, 2024. Four complaints were substantiated (intake #NC00219360, #NC00221362, #NC00219779 and #NC00222068) and two complaints were unsubstantiated (intake #NC00221124 and #NC00221367). Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disability, This facility is licensed for 3 and has a current census of 3. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients. A sister facility is identified in this report. The V108 sister facility will be identified as sister facility A. Staff and/or clients will be identified using the Administrator will in-service letter of the facility and a numerical identifier. Qualified IDD Professional of requirement to train all staff on V 108 27G .0202 (F-I) Personnel Requirements V 108 people supported treatment plans 10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL prior to working in the home using REQUIREMENTS Client Specifics forms for (f) Continuing education shall be documented. documentation. Clinical team will (g) Employee training programs shall be audit each staff file to ensure provided and, at a minimum, shall consist of the training is documented, following: Administrator will monitor new (1) general organizational orientation; (2) training on client rights and confidentiality as staff training documentation delineated in 10A NCAC 27C, 27D, 27E, 27F and monthly for 90 days and staff 10A NCAC 26B; training will be monitored ongoing (3) training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of the by the Qualified Professional client as specified in the treatment/habilitation through Clinical Supervision. plan; and (4) training in infectious diseases and By 1/19/25 bloodborne pathogens. (h) Except as permitted under 10a NCAC 27G

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DAT

ATE FORM May Kominger

FDD Administrator

If continuation sheet 1 of 105

Division o	f Health Service Regu	lation			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:	DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
<i>)</i>		MHL097-071	B. WING		R 11/20/2024
		<u> </u>			1 11/20/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
SPARTA R	OAD HOME		TA ROAD WILKESBORO, NC	28659	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 108	Continued From page	e 1	V 108		
	member shall be ava times when a client is member shall be train including seizure ma to provide cardiopular trained in the Heimlio techniques such as the American Heart A equivalence for reliev (i) The governing be implement policies a reporting, investigation	ned in basic first aid nagement, currently trained nonary resuscitation and ch maneuver or other first aid hose provided by Red Cross,			
	facility failed to ensu paraprofessional sta #10-#15 and the Direct rained to meet the ras specified in the trainings are: Review on 8/6/24, 8/0 of the Direct Suppor revealed: -Date of Hire: 6/3/21-No evidence of train needs of Client #1. Review on 8/12/24, 8/12	iews and interviews, the re 11 of 15 current ff (Staff # 2, #4, #6, #8, ect Support Supervisor) were inh/dd/sa needs of the clients eatment/habilitation plan. The large from the large fr			
	#2's record revealed -Date of Hire: 7/3/24	:			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 108 V 108 Continued From page 2 -Job Title: Direct Support Professional. -No evidence of training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of Client #1, Client #2, or Client #3. Review on 8/12/24, 8/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24 of Staff #4's record revealed: -Date of Hire: 3/11/24. -Job Title: Direct Support Professional. -No evidence of training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of Client #1, Client #2, or Client #3. Review on 8/12/24, 8/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24 of Staff #6's record revealed: -Date of Hire: 1/22/24. -Job Title: Direct Support Professional. -No evidence of training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of Client #3. Review on 8/12/24, 8/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24 of Staff #8's record revealed: -Date of Hire: 7/5/17. -Job Title: Direct Support Associate. -No evidence of training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of Client #1 and Client #3. Review on 8/12/24, 8/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24 of Staff #10's record revealed: -Date of Hire: 6/25/24. -Job Title: Direct Support Professional. -No evidence of training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of Client #1, Client #2, or Client #3. Review on 8/12/24, 8/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24 of Staff #11's record revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Date of Hire: 7/16/24.

-Job Title: Direct Support Professional. -No evidence of training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of Client #1, Client #2, or Client #3.

Review on 8/12/24, 8/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24

Division o	f Health Service Regu	ation				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	<i>'</i>
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
)] _D	
			B, WING		R	
		MHL097-071	B, WING		11/20/202	:4
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E ZIP CODE		
MANE OF PE	O YIULK OR SUPFLIER			ng mann, Advisor but bas		
SPARTA R	OAD HOME		TA ROAD			
		NORTH	WILKESBORO, NO	28659		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		MPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	NAIE L	2016
				55.10.010.7		
V 108	Continued From page	e 3	V 108			
. ,,,,,	, -					
	of Staff #12's record	revealed:				
	-Date of Hire: 4/29/24					
	-Job Title: Direct Sup	port Professional.				
1		ing to meet the mh/dd/sa		,		
		lient #2, or Client #3.				
ļ					1	
	Review on 8/12/24 8	3/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24				
	of Staff #13's record					
	-Date of Hire: 4/28/2				-	
	-Job Title: Direct Sup				•	
		ing to meet the mh/dd/sa				
		0				
	needs of Client #2, o	i Cilent#3.				
	D - 1 0(40)04 (NA 410 4 - 014 010 4 010 010 4				
1	1	3/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24				
L	of Staff #14's record					
À	-Date of Hire: 12/1/2		1			
1	-Job Title: Direct Sur		1 1			
	į.	ing to meet the mh/dd/sa				
	needs of Client #1, 0	Client #2, or Client #3.				
		8/14/24, 8/19/24 and 8/20/24				
Į.	of Staff #15's record	revealed:				
	-Date of Hire: 4/2/24	•				
1	-Job Title: Direct Sup	pport Professional.				
		ning to meet the mh/dd/sa				
		Client #2, or Client #3.	1			
		,				
	Interview on 8/7/24	with the Local Management				
		e Organization (LME/MCO)				
	Care Coordinator re	* '				
		t facility staff not being				
	trained on client trea					
	named on chem trea	шпон рынь.			delamateken	
	Intention 0/40/04	with Stoff #2 revealed:				
		with Staff #2 revealed:				
		e facility, I have never had				
	anybody work with r				1	
		ained to meet the specific				
		he clients at the facility.				
1	-"I was told [Clien	t #1] has a boyfriend that				
		out of the bedroom window				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: _ R B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 108 V 108 Continued From page 4 1 and that's all I was told ... I ... didn't get a heads up that they (clients) like to wander off ... I wasn't told anything about the clients ... Interview on 8/19/24 with Staff #4 revealed: -Worked at the facility once or twice ... I worked a day last month (July 2024) and possibly the month before ... I don't know that home (facility). I don't know the details of that home too well." -He worked alone on each shift at the facility. -"I looked into their (clients) files and read information to ...kind of have a ballpark idea on each of them (clients). I didn't really know the new girl, [Client #1], but I had access to the information and ... I was looking at all the information when I was giving the meds (medications and stuff)." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -Assigned to Sister Facility A, "also worked at Sparta Road Home every now and then." -Worked alone when covering shifts at the facility. -Client behaviors were documented in the facility's electronic system, but she had not been trained "necessarily how to handle them (behaviors) ...nobody at RHA (Licensee) sits with us and reviews it." Interview on 8/21/24 with the Direct Support Supervisor revealed: -Staff were required to review all client treatment plans and should have been "trained beforehand, before going into a home (facility) ..." Interview on 8/12/24 with Qualified Professional (QP) #1 revealed: -Documentation of staff training to meet the specific needs of clients, "I have some (documentation), I can give you what I have. My

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

office is a mess. At one point in time they (staff

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID. (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 108 V 108 Continued From page 5 training documents) were in 1 folder and now they are in individual folders per month. I do the client specific training before staff actually start working with the clients which includes reviewing ...the goals." It could not be determined if all staff training documents had been provided for review during the survey. V 109 27G .0203 Privileging/Training Professionals V 109 10A NCAC 27G .0203 COMPETENCIES OF V109 QUALIFIED PROFESSIONALS AND ASSOCIATE PROFESSIONALS The Regional Vice President in-(a) There shall be no privileging requirements for serviced all Qualified Professionals qualified professionals or associate professionals. and Administrator on RHA (b) Qualified professionals and associate reporting requirements for abuse, professionals shall demonstrate knowledge, skills neglect, and exploitation and abilities required by the population served. (c) At such time as a competency-based investigations. This included 24employment system is established by rulemaking, hour reporting Health Care then qualified professionals and associate Registry, IRIS submission, professionals shall demonstrate competence. Department of Social Services and (d) Competence shall be demonstrated by guardian notifications. The exhibiting core skills including: Regional Vice President/Quality (1) technical knowledge; Assurance Specialist will monitor all (2) cultural awareness; (3) analytical skills; investigations to ensure reporting (4) decision-making; requirements are followed ongoing. (5) interpersonal skills; (6) communication skills; and Completed 9/18/24 (7) clinical skills. (e) Qualified professionals as specified in 10A NCAC 27G .0104 (18)(a) are deemed to have met the requirements of the competency-based employment system in the State Plan for MH/DD/SAS. (f) The governing body for each facility shall

Division of Health Service Regulation

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) iD (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 109 V 109 Continued From page 6 develop and implement policies and procedures for the initiation of an individualized supervision plan upon hiring each associate professional. (g) The associate professional shall be supervised by a qualified professional with the population served for the period of time as specified in Rule .0104 of this Subchapter. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews, observation and interviews, 1 of 1 audited Qualified Professional (QP #1) failed to demonstrate the knowledge, skills and abilities required by the population served. The findings are: Cross Reference: General Statute 131E-256 Health Care Personnel Registry (V132). Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to report all allegations of abuse to the Health Care Personnel Registry (HCPR), including injuries of unknown source, failed to complete the investigation of alleged acts as required, and failed to protect the client from harm pending an investigation. Cross Reference: 10A NCAC 27G .5603 Operations (V291). Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure service coordination was maintained between the facility operator and the qualified professionals responsible for treatment/habilitation for 1 of 3 clients (Client #3). Cross Reference: 10A NCAC 27G .0603 Incident

Division of Health Service Regulation

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 109 V 109 Continued From page 7 Response Requirements for Category A and B Providers (V366), Based on record reviews, observation and interviews, the facility failed to implement written policies governing their response to level I, II or III incidents. Cross Reference: 10A NCAC 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements for Category A and B Providers (V367). Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to report all Level II and III incidents to the Local Management Entity (LME)/Managed Care Organization (MCO) responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within the mandated time frame. Cross Reference: 10A NCAC 27D .0101 Policy on Rights Restrictions and Interventions (V500). Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all instances of alleged abuse were reported to the local Department of Social Services (DSS). Review on 8/6/24 of QP #1's record revealed: -Date of Hire: 6/11/07. -Unsigned, undated job description: " ...uses traditional and innovative approaches to identify effective solutions ...understands and follows company policies ...calls attention to actions that may violate policies and procedures ... Trains and in services direct care staff ...Responsibilities include ...resolving problems ...Directly supervises employees generally consisting of Home Managers ... Nurses ... Conducts and supervises formal investigations into

Division of Health Service Regulation

incident/allegations of people supported abuse, neglect, exploitation or other circumstances that may present risk to people supported safety and health. Participates in ...meetings with Local Management Entities (LMEs) ... Assess progress

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 109 V 109 Continued From page 8 by completing reviews ...and by recommending changes as appropriate ... Spends time on a regular basis at the location where services are being performed ...including each shift to ensure policy, procedures and program data are in place and being implemented appropriately. Ensures all aspects of the residential activity, including ...adequate staffing, documentation, etc. are operating smoothly ... Reviews and maintains people supported incident reports, charts ..." Interview on 11/20/24 with the Senior Vice President of Operations revealed: -The following modifications were implemented: -Increased staffing at the facility when more than 1 client is present. -Increased monitoring of staff by supervisors and the clinical team. -The clinical team was retrained on protocol of client abuse, neglect and exploitation; investigations; timely reporting to outside agencies; and timely notification to guardians. Review on 9/17/24 of a Plan of Protection completed by the Intellectual Developmental Disability (IDD) Administrator on 9/17/24 revealed: -"What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? The Regional Vice President will in-service all Qualified Professionals on RHA (Licensee) Reporting Requirements for abuse, neglect, exploitation. This will include 24 hr (hour) reporting to Health Care Registry, IRIS (Incident Response Improvement System) Submission, Department of Social Services and guardian/family by 9/18/2024 at 5pm. Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. The Regional Vice President will in-service all

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRFFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 109 V 109 Continued From page 9 Qualified Professionals on RHA Reporting Requirements for abuse, neglect, exploitation. This will include 24 hr reporting to Health Care Registry, IRIS Submission, Department of Social Services and guardian/family by 9/18/2024 at 5pm. The Administrator & Regional Vice President or Quality Assurance Specialist will monitor all investigations to ensure reporting requirements are followed timely - ongoing." The facility served 3 clients with diagnoses including, but not limited to, Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Traumatic Brain Injury, Seizure Disorder, Oppositional Defiant Disorder, Major Depressive Disorder, Generalized Anxiety Disorder, Schizoaffective Disorder, Obsessive Compulsive Disorder, and Eating Disorder, QP#1 was responsible for clinical oversight of the facility including conducting formal investigations into incidents and allegation of abuse and neglect. On 7/2/24 Client #3 alleged she had been physically abused by Staff #7 during an incident which resulted in Client #3 having moderate-severe head and facial trauma which included a black eye. Client #3 sustained additional facial trauma and a subsequent black eye within less than a week after the first black eve. QP #1 did not seek medical attention for Client #3 from 7/2/24-7/8/24 despite a request for medical evaluation from Client #3's sister. QP#1 was made aware of Client #3's allegation against Staff #7 on 7/2/24 yet failed to investigate or report it. QP#1 did not ensure safety measures were implemented as Staff #7 continued to work at the facility alone with all 3 clients. Between 6/1/24-8/11/24 Client #1 and Client #3 were involved in numerous level I, II and III behavioral incidents. QP #1 failed to ensure the legal guardian was notified of all incidents and also

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 109 V 109 Continued From page 10 failed to report the incidents to the Health Care Personnel Registry, Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organizations and Department of Social Services. QP#1 did not investigate or report all incidents of alleged abuse and did not implement protective measures to ensure safety of clients. Incident reporting was not completed as required including completion of a risk/cause analysis to determine the cause of the incidents or assigning individuals to be responsible for implementation of corrective and preventative measures. This deficiency constitutes a Type A1 rule violation for serious neglect and must be corrected within 23 days. V 112 27G .0205 (C-D) V 112 V112 Assessment/Treatment/Habilitation Plan The clinical team will review 10A NCAC 27G .0205 ASSESSMENT AND electronic records for goals which TREATMENT/HABILITATION OR SERVICE PLAN include intervention strategies and (c) The plan shall be developed based on the signed consents via internal chart assessment, and in partnership with the client or reviews. When treatment plan legally responsible person or both, within 30 days changes are made during the year of admission for clients who are expected to as provided by the Care receive services beyond 30 days. Coordinator, Qualified Professional (d) The plan shall include: (1) client outcome(s) that are anticipated to be will document in the client chart achieved by provision of the service and a and Administrator will monitor for projected date of achievement; short term goals and their guardian (2) strategies; consents monthly for 90 days. (3) staff responsible; Charts will be monitored through (4) a schedule for review of the plan at least the chart review process. annually in consultation with the client or legally responsible person or both; (5) basis for evaluation or assessment of By 1/19/25 outcome achievement; and

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A, BUILDING: ___ R B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 112 V 112 Continued From page 11 (6) written consent or agreement by the client or responsible party, or a written statement by the provider stating why such consent could not be obtained. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to develop and implement goals and intervention strategies to meet the individual needs of 2 of 3 clients (Client #1 and Client #2) and failed to obtain written consent or agreement by the legally responsible party for 2 of 3 clients (Client #2 and Client #3). The findings are: Review on 8/5/24 of Client #1's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 6/13/24. -Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Anxiety Disorder; Traumatic Brain Injury; Seizure Disorder; Depression. -Psychological Evaluation dated 6/4/24: " ...history of verbal and physical aggression, impulsivity, and unsafe sexual behaviors ...significant difficulty with appropriate boundaries and pro-social skills with the opposite sex and recognizing unsafe behaviors ...at risk of exploitation ... requires significant support and supervision ..." Review on 8/6/24 of Client #1's Treatment Plan

Division of Health Service Regulation

dated 5/23/24 revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: __ B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 V 112 Continued From page 12 -" ...[Client #1] has trouble controlling her temper and will be verbally aggressive at times ...[Client #1] will focus on trying to have intimate relationships with individuals who don't have her best interest at heart ... has a history of skin-picking and ...a history of self-injurious behavior ...It's important [Client #1] doesn't have access to a cell phone or internet due to a history of inappropriate usage. She will talk with men and give men her contact information." -No goals/intervention strategies to address verbal and physical aggression, impulsiveness, unsafe sexual behaviors, or self-injurious behaviors. Review on 8/5/24 of Client #2's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 12/21/13. -Diagnoses: Mild Intellectual Developmental Disabilities; Allergic Rhinitis; Constipation; Obesity; Essential Hypertension; Oppositional Defiant Disorder; Seborrheic Dermatitis; Gastro-esophageal Reflux Disease; Major Depressive Disorder; Generalized Anxiety Disorder; Vitamin D Deficiency. -FL-2 dated 6/17/24 revealed: "Injurious to Self ...Injurious to Others ..." Review on 8/6/24 of Client #2's treatment plan dated 1/11/24 revealed: -No goals/intervention strategies to address Client #2's injurious behavior towards self, or others. -No signatures of consent from the legally responsible party. Review on 8/5/24 of Client #3's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 12/21/13. -Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability; Schizoaffective Disorder; Obsessive

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Compulsive Disorder; Eating Disorder;

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 112 V 112 Continued From page 13 Depression; History of Pulmonary Embolism; Hiatal Hernia; Cataracts; Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease; Constipation. Review on 8/6/24 of Client #3's treatment plan dated 7/31/24 revealed: -No signatures of consent from the legally responsible party. Review on 8/6/24 of Client #3's behavioral support plan (BSP) dated 1/20/24 revealed: -No signatures of consent from the legally responsible party. Interview on 8/7/24 with Client #1's and Client #3's legal quardian revealed: -Strategies for behaviors were discussed at treatment team meetings, "but we don't do them after every single incident because there has been so much, and I don't know if I am even being told everything ... There's just so many incidents lately and [Qualified Professional (QP) #1] might be overwhelmed." Interview on 8/8/24 with Client #2's legal guardian revealed: -Received short term goals for Client #2 on an intermittent basis. -Unable to recall the dates he last reviewed the goals. Interview on 8/7/24 with the Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO)

Division of Health Service Regulation

Care Coordinator revealed:

-"I always invite [QP #1] to my meetings, and rarely does she show up. She (QP #1) has monthly meetings for behavior support, but I have asked for short term goals and have difficulty getting them ...Long term goals are completed by [LME/MCO] ...but [QP #1] is supposed to do the

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 14 V 112 V 112 short-term goals ... I received a revised plan of short term goals for [Client #3] in March 2024, and I don't have anything for [Client #2] for 2024. I did not receive one for 2023. [Client #3's] plan is supposed to be effective in August each year since her birthday is in July, and I do not have a current short-term plan for her goals either ..." Interview on 8/6/24 with QP #1 revealed: -There were no other documents related to goals/intervention strategies for Client #1. -She did not have a signed treatment plan for Client #2 or Client #3. -Client #2's treatment plan had been sent to the guardian for signature but was not returned. -The treatment plan for Client #3 was just completed on 7/31/24 and had not been signed. -Did not have an explanation as to why the BSP for Client #3 contained no signatures. V 115 V 115 V 115 27G .0208 Client Services Additional staffing was put in place at Sparta Rd home on 9/12/24 with 10A NCAC 27G .0208 CLIENT SERVICES 2 staff (one per person supported) (a) Facilities that provide activities for clients shall on each shift until 9/18/24 when assure that: (1) space and supervision is provided to ensure one person supported was the safety and welfare of the clients; discharged to another provider. (2) activities are suitable for the ages, interests, The administrator monitored and treatment/habilitation needs of the clients schedule to ensure 2 staff were on served; and each shift each day until 9/18/24. (3) clients participate in planning or determining The clinical team completed activities. (h) Facilities or programs designated or described unannounced drop in visits 2x a in these Rules as "24-hour" shall make services week until 9/18/24. Clinical team available 24 hours a day, every day in the year.

unless otherwise specified in the rule.

(c) Facilities that serve or prepare meals for clients shall ensure that the meals are nutritious.

(d) When clients who have a physical handicap

to complete unannounced visits

routinely.

Completed 9/25/24

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: _ B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 Continued From page 15 V 115 are transported, the vehicle shall be equipped with secure adaptive equipment. (e) When two or more preschool children who require special assistance with boarding or riding in a vehicle are transported in the same vehicle, there shall be one adult, other than the driver, to assist in supervision of the children. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to provide supervision to ensure the safety and welfare of 2 of 3 clients (Client #1 and Client #2). The findings are: Review on 8/5/24 and 8/6/24 of Client #1's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 6/13/24. -Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Anxiety Disorder; Traumatic Brain Injury; Seizure Disorder; Depression. -Psychological evaluation dated 8/16/23: " ...has a history of ...unsafe sexual behaviors ...has significant difficulty with appropriate boundaries and pro-social skills with the opposite sex and recognizing unsafe behaviors. She is at risk of exploitation ...requires significant support and supervision due to her developmental delays, unsafe behaviors and risk of exploitation ..." Review on 8/5/24 of Client #2's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 12/21/13. -Diagnoses: Mild Intellectual Developmental

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: ___ R B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE ΙD (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 16 Disability; Allergic Rhinitis; Constipation; Obesity; Essential Hypertension; Oppositional Defiant Disorder; Seborrheic Dermatitis; Gastro-esophageal Reflux Disease; Major Depressive Disorder; Generalized Anxiety Disorder; Vitamin D Deficiency. -FL-2 dated 6/17/24: " ...Injurious to Self ...Injurious to Others ...Injurious to Property ..." Review on 9/19/24 of the facility's internal incident reports dated 9/6/24 through 9/12/24 revealed: -9/6/24 at 7:19 pm, reported by Staff #6 regarding Client #1: "Staff discovered a new piercing on upper right cheek. Staff asked client and she said she did it herself ...pierced herself ...Increase monitoring & increase staffing ..." -9/6/24 at 7:19 pm, reported by Staff #6 regarding Client #2: "Staff discovered a new piercing on the right side of his nose, staff asked, and he said he did it himself ...Increase monitoring & increase staffing ..." -9/12/24 at 8:00 am, reported by Staff #6 regarding Client #1: " ...staff discovered a small bruise on the right side of [Client #1's] neck which appeared to be a hickey ... Additional staffing will be put in place until [Client #1] moves ..." -9/12/24 at 8:00 am, reported by Staff #6 regarding Client #2: " ...staff discovered a small bruise on the right side [Client #2's] neck which appeared to be a hickey ... Double staffing put into place until housemate (Client #1) moves to another home (facility) ..." Review on 9/19/24 of a "Mini-Team Report" for Client #1 dated 9/12/24 revealed: -"[Client #1] and her housemate (Client #2) gave each other hickeys ... Additional staffing will be put in place for close monitoring. After interviewing both [Client #1] & her peer (Client #2) it was determined nothing further occurred."

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 115 Continued From page 17 V 115 Review on 9/19/24 of a "Mini-Team Report" for Client #2 dated 9/12/24 revealed: -"[Client #2] and his housemate (Client #1) gave each other hickeys ...additional staffing will be put in place for close monitoring. After interviewing both [Client #2] & his peer (Client #1) it was determined nothing further occurred. While being interviewed he told the admin (administrator) that giving each other a hickey was having sex ..." Interviews on 8/7/24 and 9/20/24 with Client #1's quardian revealed:

-" ...There has been a lot going on ...There's just been so many behaviors in this home (facility) ... There's just so many incidents lately ..." -" ... [Qualified Professional (QP) #1] told me [Client #1] had pierced her cheek. She did not say who was working at the facility when it happened ...on Wednesday (9/18/24), I did observe 3 hickeys on her (Client #1's) neck which were fading. [QP #1] informed me that when staff went to the bathroom, [Client #1] and [Client #2] had given each other hickeys. I asked how long staff had gone to the bathroom because that was a lot of hickeys ...she (Client #1) spoke more about a previous incident ...and supposedly staff were in the bathroom then too ... There's inappropriate sexual behaviors that I know [Client #1] has had in the past ...she doesn't know sexual boundaries. [QP#1] told me that somebody (unknown) was reporting that [Client #2] and [Client #1] had sex, but [QP #1] didn't think they had sex and that stood out to me because when she explained to me about [Client #3] reporting allegations, she (QP #1) said the same thing (denied the allegation) ...she (QP #1) said they (Client #1 and Client #2) didn't have sex. [Client

#1] knows what sex is, and she has had sex, and she is so experienced ...After the hickey situation,

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 18 I was told they were going to double staff ...I could see it (sexual relations) happening with me knowing [Client #1] the way I do ...[Client #1] said she was out in the shed having sex, and everyone said [Client #2] really liked [Client #1]. With [Client #1] and her history, sex is something she uses to keep going. It's part of her trauma history. It's something she has always used, and she doesn't look at sex like we do, and she uses it for manipulation. It doesn't matter if it is a male, or female, she will use sex to manipulate ... If they (Licensee) have somebody that has these behaviors, how can they not supervise them? ...I went (9/10/24) to see her (Client #1) and when I got there, she had gone to an appointment to get her birth control changed. I think she has been checked for STDs (sexually transmitted diseases) Interviews on 9/20/24 and 9/24/24 with Client #2's quardian revealed: -Client #2 "pierced his nose with a thumbtack." -QP #1 made him aware of the piercing "a day, or two after it happened." -QP #1 "just said they (staff) didn't see it because he (Client #2) did it in the bathroom." -He could not recall the specific date of the piercing incident. -" ... [QP #1] called me a few days later, about 3 or 4 days after the piercing incident and said [Client #2] and [Client #1] had put hickeys on each other." -QP #1 did not discuss which staff were working at the facility during the incidents which involved the piercings or the hickeys. -"She (QP #1) said workers (staff) had gone to the bathroom when it (hickeys) happened. It was the reason she said it wasn't caught." -" ...[QP #1] made me aware [Client #2] said he

Division of Health Service Regulation

had sex, but [QP #1] told me that [Client #2] didn't

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 19 know what sex was and both (clients) had their clothes on, and they were just able to kiss." -"We had a treatment team (meeting) last Thursday (9/19/24) with [QP #1], [Vice President (VP) of Operations], and ...[Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) Care Coordinator] ..." -" [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] went out there (to the facility) and [Client #2] approached her and told her in detail how he had sex with [Client #1] in a bed without clothes on. [QP #1's] district manager (VP of Operations) denies it ever happened and said [Client #2] denies it ever happened, and that [Client #2] was never in her (Client #1's) room. I asked ...how, if there was an alarm on the bedroom doors, and awake staff, how that could happen? ...the district manager (VP of Operations) ...flatly denied it happened ... [Client #2] ...told [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] it had happened and that they (Client #1 and Client #2) were in a relationship, and he gave details of what sex included ... I asked ...about it (sexual relations) not being noticed by staff and [VP of Operations] said he (Client #2) hadn't been in the other's (Client #1's) room, but it didn't match what he told [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] ... I have concerns about the neglect that went on to allow this to happen and if the staff who are on duty are really paying attention, how did all of this go on? ...If you let [Client #2] talk, he will open up to you and tell you everything. Either he is not telling the folks at RHA (Licensee) the truth, or they are not being forthcoming about what he is telling. [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] said he (Client #2) gave details and RHA said he doesn't know what sex is." -"I have since talked to [Client #2] and he told me 'ves, there was sexual contact,' and he had sex, and it didn't match what RHA had said. At first

Division of Health Service Regulation

[QP #1] and [VP of Operations] said they

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 115 Continued From page 20 V 115 interviewed him (Client #2) and there was no sex, but when I later asked [VP of Operations] and [QP #1] during the treatment team meeting (9/19/24), they said they would look into it again. I asked how did they (Client #1 and Client #2) get in each other's room with alarms on the doors. [VP of Operations] said [Client #2] was never in her (Client #1's) room yet [Client #2] said he was. By him (Client #2) taking [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] outside and talking to her and telling her about it and then telling me it's been consistent with the same story." Interview on 8/7/24 with the LME/MCO Care Coordinator for Client #2 revealed: -"...concerns have been related to appropriate supervision of the members (clients) by the staff Review on 9/18/24 of an email dated 9/18/24 from LME/MCO Care Coordinator for Client #2 to Division of Health Service Regulation (DHSR) Surveyor revealed: -" ...In regards to member [Client #2] - I was contacted last Thursday (9/12/24) and informed that he and the other resident (Client #1) in the house (facility) had given each other hickey's. [QP #1] reported that during her investigation with [Client #2] he disclosed he had sex with the other resident (Client #1), [QP #1] reported that she determined this to be uncreditable and reported that [Client #2] described having his clothes on the whole time and hugging. I saw [Client #2] at the group home on 9/16 (2024) - he asked to speak to me privately on the carport. He told me about having sex with the other resident (Client #1) and described with detail how he took a glove and cut the thumb out to use as a condom. He described being unclothed and in [Client #1's] bedroom when they had sex while the group

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 21 home staff was in the living room. He gave enough detail to convince me he no only knows what sex is but that it has taken place. This is a STARK difference in reports ..." Interview on 9/23/24 with Client #1 at an unlicensed Alternative Family Living (AFL) group home revealed: -She had moved out of Sparta Road Home the previous week. -"I pierced my face at Sparta (facility). I just had a piercing needle. I've had it a long time ...I cleaned it with a alcohol pad and put ice on my cheek and popped it through. I keep it clean." -She also pierced Client #2's nose, "I did. I cleaned it first and did the same thing as my own. I used alcohol and ice. The staff didn't know about it, [Direct Support Supervisor] was working that day. He wasn't paying attention, and we did it (piercings) in the living room. Nobody was watching. [Direct Support Supervisor] went to get something outside. He went outside and stayed outside. We did it in the living room though. We weren't in the bathroom. [Staff #6] found out about the piercings when she came to work. [Staff #6] and [Direct Support Supervisor] told us not to do it again. I was not questioned by anyone except [QP #1]. She asked me why I pierced [Client #2's] nose and asked me not to do it again. [Client #2] is moving to [Sister Facility A], they're getting ready to shut that place (Sparta Road Home) down because they have no staff. When [Staff #6] came to work, [Unknown Staff Member], [Direct Support Supervisor], and [Staff #6] all went outside. They all were outside and smoking. [Client #2] and I were in the living room, and we gave each other hickeys. I gave him a hickey on his neck, and he gave me some on my neck, and on my shoulder, but nowhere else ... [Unknown Staff Member], and [Staff #6] and

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 22 [Direct Support Supervisor] asked how we got the hickeys when they saw it. [QP #1] asked too. [QP #1] called me into her office and asked me a bunch of questions about hickeys and piercings. I told the truth. Staff asked about sex and kept on asking. They said we (Client #2 and Client #1) ain't making no babies. Me and [Client #2] had sex in my room. It was just once in my room. [Client #2] came in there with me at night. We were on my bed. [Staff #6] found out because I think she heard me moaning and my bed shook, so [Client #2] got up and went to his own room. The other times, it was in the living room. I didn't tell staff we had sex because they all already knew. Everybody accused us, so we did it anyway. [QP #1] asked me about it and called me and [Client #2] to her office one at a time. We only spoke to [QP #1]. Didn't speak to [Intellectual Developmental Disability (IDD) Administrator) or [VP of Operations]. I told [QP #1] 'yes, it happened. We had sex.' I told her 'yes we did.' She already knew about the hickeys. After we told [QP #1] we had sex, they made it to have 2 staff every night. It made [Client #2] upset because he couldn't see me and get in my bed anymore." Interview on 9/19/24 with Client #2 revealed: -"My housemate (Client #1) put a piercing in my nose. [Client #1] put a piercing in my nose. I'm not in trouble, am I? ... She (Client #1) used alcohol to clean it, and she used a fresh needle out of the pack and soaked the needle in alcohol for 30 minutes or so ... It's been about 2 weeks ago. It was on shift change, I don't remember who was there. I just remember it was shift change. It's been so wild around here lately ... [Client #1], she pierced her own self. She used to be licensed to do that. She owned a tattoo and piercing shop before she moved here. She

Division of Health Service Regulation

pierced her eyebrow, and I think she put one in

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
)						R
		MHL097-071	B. WING		11	/20/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
		77 SPAR	TA ROAD			
SPARTA R	OAD HOME		VILKESBORO, N	C 28659		
WW10	TS VGAMMIS	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
V 115	Continued From page	e 23	V 115			
	her lip. They (staff). I	think, found out. Staff come				İ
		and seen it in my nose and				
	questioned us"	, 				
		dministrator] and [VP of				
		m about the piercings, "They				
	made me take it (pier					
	Administrator] told m	e to take it out."				
	-"[Client #1] made on	e (hickey) on my neck and I]			
1	made one on her, Sh	e wanted me to. We have				
		girlfriend for 2 or 3 monthsI				
	I	Client #1's] neck. It looks like				
	,	there for a while. You suck	İ			
		nink because she told me to				
		now. It's gone[QP #1] and				
Į		he hickey. They just said				***
)		ng they called me in the	1 1			
		nistrator] and [QP #1] and and they said I couldn't				1
		anymore and that I couldn't				
		verywhere I went, she went,				
	so it didn't really do a					
	1	aving a sexual relationship				
		opened when she (Client #1)				
	· · ·	about 2-4 weeks after she				
	1	pened 2 times a couple of				
		support Supervisor] was				
		leep in the carport and				
	smoking and fell asle	eep. The first time it				
	happened in the buil	ding, in the little workshop				
	,	fell in love when she first				
	I .	as inside watching tv				
		Pirect Support Supervisor] the				
		as outside asleep. Just				
		ervisor] was working, and				
		ving there. I think [Client #3]				
		and she told [Direct Support				
		ent #1] and [Client #2] was in				
		was done doing what we				
	time, she (Client #1)	e came out there. The other				
	mile, and (Chent #1)	was neiping me put				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 24 birdhouses together, and another time in the garden pulling weeds. One day last week, she asked me if I would marry her, and I told her I would ... She felt safe around me and wanted me to spend the rest of my life with her, but I guess we can't now." -Staff were aware he and Client #1 were having a sexual relationship, "I think every time they found out about it. One of the times, [Staff #6] walked in a room and [Client #1] had wanted me to go to her bed in her room and I was in bed together with [Client #1]. She (Staff #6) heard it, I think. She said she didn't care if we done it or not." -"[QP #1], [IDD Administrator] ... told them we had sex, but they didn't believe we did it. I am telling the truth, and you can ask [Client #1], and she will tell you the same thing. Last week, I told them the truth the same day as telling about the piercing." -After telling staff he had sexual relations with Client #1, changes were made to have 2 staff at the facility for all shifts until Client #1 moved out of the facility. -"My care coordinator came the other day, it was [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] and I went outside and told her that me and [Client #1] was in love with each other and wanted to be together and that we had sex ... I told her they told me it was illegal to do that in a group home. It was [IDD Administrator], and [QP #3], and [QP #1], but [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] said it was not illegal to do it in a group home." -He described sex as "You stick your p***s in her hole or whatever and move up and down and stuff. We had all our clothes off except for our shirts. We was naked down to our feet." He penetrated Client #1 "and moved up and down." Interview on 9/19/24 with QP #1 revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation

-" ... The piercings were discovered by [Staff #6],

Division o	f Health Service Regu	lation			FURIVI	APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
No or other parts of the parts					Ř	
	MHL097-071		B, WING		11/2	0/2024
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ODADTA D	OAD HOME	77 SPAF	RTA ROAD			
SPARIAR	OAD HOME	NORTH	WILKESBORO, N	IC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 115	notified When I tal cheek that had been she did it. She said that bathroom. I told her [Client #2] both to tak with antibiotic ointme asked her (Client #1 with. She said a new so there were inconsishe used. [Client #2] When I asked him with the said it was in might have said the it was back and forth parents and how up would have to notify to take it out. I asked (piercing jewelry) frow the I asked him with a push pin, whith tack. [Client #2] had his nose."	and then the guardians were ked to [Client #1], it was her pierced. I asked her where he living room and then the to take it out and told her and ke it out. Nursing said clean it ent and keep an eye on it. I) what she did it (piercing) edle, and then a thumb tack, sistencies there about what i, his nose was pierced. In done it, he said that he is the bathroom at first or living room the first time and it. We talked about his set they would be and that I them, and he (Client #2) had if where he got the ring m, and he said [Client #1]. hat it was pierced with, he ch is pretty much a thumb a piercing on the right side of 1 and Client #2 "were #6], and I had [Staff #6] do	V 115			
	incident reportsIt was the 12th (9/12/24) they were discovered. I had them (Client #1 and Client #2) come to the vocational center (9/12/24), and interviewed them separately. [Client #1] said that I asked about the sexual part. I said, 'did you kiss him?'. She said 'yes.' I then asked about the hickeys, and she said 'yes.' I asked if anything					
	else sexual happene (Client #2) said they each other hickeys.' happened and he sa Client #2) 'had sex'. he said something a sex.' I talked with my	ed and she said 'no'He 'kissed.' He said they 'gave I asked if anything else aid 'well,' they (Client #1 and I said what do you mean, and long the lines of 'you know				

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 Continued From page 26 V 115 interviewed him. She asked about the hickeys. He told her he thinks that 'the giving hickeys part is having sex.' We asked about taking clothes off and no clothes came off. At that time, we discussed increased monitoring ... When I notified his (Client #2's) parents (guardians), they were upset. His father said they wanted 1 of them (clients) moved immediately ... The first time he hung up on me ...he was adamant about (clients) moving ...I did tell him at that point there would be a move very soon the following week with the housemate (Client #1) ... after he spoke with [LME/MCO Care Coordinator] he said he would be okay with increased monitoring. I explained we would double staff until we got the other housemate moved ... He was very angry, he was very upset, and the call was short." -When she spoke with Client #1 and Client #2 about sexual relations, "[Client #1] said nothing happened and after [Client #2] was interviewed he said a hickey was having sex and the clothes stayed on, so we increased staffing." Interview on 9/19/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -She discovered piercings on Client #1 and Client #2, "I walked in and discovered it during dinner time that both of them had new piercings. [Client #2] and [Client #1] sat at the table, and I noticed it. I asked when it happened. They said it happened just prior to when I got on shift, [Client #2's], his was the right side of nose and it had a ring in it and [Client #1] had one on the right side of her upper cheek and it was also in an eyebrow.

Division of Health Service Regulation

It was a ring with 2 balls. I called the QPs. I called [QP #3] and she told me to call my QP, [QP #1] ... [Client #1] pierced herself and [Client #2] pierced himself is what they both told me. [Client #2] mentioned it wasn't by force, and that he wanted the piercing. The piercing was removed the same day. They were informed to remove it and to

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
				2 1/1/2		R
		MHL097-071	B. WING		11	/20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
SPARTA F	ROAD HOME	77 SPAR	TA ROAD			
OI AICIA I	COAD HOME	NORTH	WILKESBORO, NO	28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 115	Continued From page	e 27	V 115			
VIIO	prevent infections." -She also discovered Client #2, "it was I because it was more tried to hide his at firshave a hickey.' I thinl piercings. 3rd shift retold [QP #1]. I was in (interviews) about the happened before I whappened when som I questioned [Client # hickey but I had never #2] was more scared admit how they got it putting it off on it bein (Client #1) watched at to make a fake hicke. She was unaware of having sexual relationeyes were on them (I didn't have eyes on the IT (Information To but I was still checking makes sense." -She had not observe bed together, "No neliving room together was in there with the sexual relationship, anything about it and the first I heard of it." Interview on 9/20/24 Supervisor revealed: -"I just heard about it	i hickeys on Client #1 and [Client #1's] I had seen noticeable, and [Client #2] st and then said 'look I k this was the day after the ported it first before I did. I volved in questions a piercings, but I told that it as on shift. It could have bebody went to the bathroom. It is an a fake or heard of that and [Client I to tell anything. They didn't it (hickey) and just kept ing a fake hickey and that she is [social media] video of how yy." If Client #1 and Client #2 in them when I was talking to be echnology) dude from RHA, ing in on them (clients) if that the ed Client #1 and Client #2 in ever. I always saw them in the watching movies and staff it." If told them I didn't know it when I was well was a with the Direct Support it (Client #1's and Client #2's with the Direct Support it (Client #1's and Client #2's	VIIIO			
		ng ago. I didn't really know il recently. I found out when				

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 28 they were turning in the incident report that they (Client #1 and Client #2) had pierced each other, or that she (Client #1) pierced him (Client #2), or I'm not sure how the incidents happened, but somebody got pierced ... I think at the time it was [Staff #6] that was working." -"I just know that I had seen them (hickeys) when I came into work. I saw them (hickeys) on them (clients). I asked them how it happened. They said that it was her (Client #1's) idea and that it was okay for them to put them (hickeys) on each other. When that particular incident happened. I'm not sure who was working." -"I know he (Client #2) had said something about it (having sexual relations with Client #1), but when he was questioned about actually having sexual intercourse, he couldn't explain it." -He, along with QP #1, QP #3, and the IDD Administrator questioned Client #1 and Client #2 about having sexual relations, Client #1's response was "ask [Client #2]" and Client #2's response was that he 'did it' and then later he said he didn't know what sexual intercourse was. Interview on 9/19/24 with QP #3 revealed: -She saw hickeys on Client #1 and Client #2, " ... I don't know how to characterize if it was 1 big one or a bunch of little ones together. I didn't look closely ..." -She "heard about" a sexual relationship between Client #1 and Client #2, "but when it was looked into, it was not true. What was said in the time frame of what was looked into, there was no way it could have happened ...[Client #2] did not understand what having sex was, what the deed involved was. I was just witnessing (the interviews) for [QP #1] ...He (Client #2) said they were hugging and kissing and that sort of stuff, and not the actual act when asked what it meant

Division of Health Service Regulation

to him to have sex."

Division of Health Service Regulation								
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI			
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		ED		
. /								
		MHL097-071	B. WING	B. WING		2024		
MANE OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STEET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE ZIP CODE				
NAME OF F	COVIDER OR SUFFLIER			12, 21F 000E				
SPARTA R	OAD HOME		TA ROAD	C 200E0				
 			WILKESBORO, N					
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE		
TAG	-	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE		
				DEFICIENCY)				
V 115	Continued From page	e 29	V 115					
	Intentau en 0/40/04	with the IDD Administrator						
	revealed:	with the IDD Administrator						
		always looking for love with						
		riend and it became [Client			The state of the s			
		e were surprised she talked			1			
		ng his nose. He is usually			1			
	conservative. She sa	id she did hers and he did						
		the guardians and his was						
	· ·	id they did it themselves	-					
	-	staff are in the restroom or						
		r they go into the bathroom ce. We know [Client #1] had			-			
-	I	t #2) with directions, and	1			,		
		ent #2] didn't think of it on his	İ					
-		staff we have left, we are						
)		to be aware all the time.						
	Like if they (clients) a	are talking quietly or going to						
	the bathroom to be a				}			
ļ		ppened in the living room,						
		ened when the staff went to						
	*	new what day [Client #1] was						
		FL, and we double staffed. wanted to kiss, and [Client						
		#1) taught him how to give a						
		n the living room. And every						
		to do something, they	İ		į			
	1	ch other hickeys. [Client #1]						
		om he (Client #2) knew how						
	1	e told him how to do it"						
		t #2] about that (sexual		Per manual de la companya de la comp				
		#1) when it apparently came	Ī					
		im about the hickey, and I		1				
		ribe what that (sex) looks like, key meant sex, and he didn't						
	_	wed us hugging, and he						
		nd he says that they were						
		denies the hugging, and says						
		g, and she denied everything						
		ey were girlfriend and						

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 115 V 115 Continued From page 30 boyfriend with each other, and she denied it because she talks to numerous girls and guys here, so she won't commit to that. She makes comments to some of the guys from [Sister Facility A) and has to be redirected." Interviews on 9/20/24 and 9/24/24 with the IDD Administrator revealed: -"RHA staffed with the care coordinator (LME/MCO Care Coordinator) yesterday (9/19/24) during a phone call and realized that [Client #2] told the care coordinator a different story of what happened. RHA is doing a repeat full investigation starting today and are already interviewing people." - The LME/MCO Care Coordinator asked if it was possible Client #1 and Client #2 had been left unsupervised. "We did an investigation and they (Client #1 and Client #2) had not been left unsupervised. We have been double staffed" from 9/11/24-9/18/24 when Client #1 moved out of the facility. Review on 9/25/24 of a Plan of Protection completed by the IDD Administrator on 9/25/24 revealed: -"What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? Additional staffing was put in place in the Sparta Road Group Home on 9/12/24. One staff member was assigned to each person supported (2 staff) per shift for 24 hours until 9/18/24 when [Client #1] was discharged and moved to another provider. On 9/12/24, the Qualified Professional completed an in-service with the staff on one-on-one monitoring (eyes on) for all people supported. The Administrator (IDD Administrator) monitored the daily schedule to ensure 2 staff for each shift were scheduled for the 24-hour period each day until 9/18/24. The clinical team

Division of Health Service Regulation

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE. (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 115 Continued From page 31 V 115 completed unannounced drop in visits two times a week until 9/18/24. [Client #1] was discharged on 9/18/24. [Client #2] is currently the only person supported living at Sparta Road Group Home. Describe your plans to make sure the above happens. The Administrator (IDD Administrator) monitored the daily schedule to ensure 2 staff for each shift were scheduled for the 24-hour period each day until 9/18/24. The clinical team will complete an unannounced drop in visits routinely. [Client #1] was discharged on 9/18/24. [Client #1] is currently the only person supported living at Sparta Road Group Home." Client #1 and Client #2 had diagnoses including, but not limited to, Mild - Moderate Intellectual **Developmental Disability, Attention Deficit** Hyperactivity Disorder, Generalized Anxiety Disorder, Traumatic Brain Injury, Seizure Disorder, Major Depressive Disorder, and Oppositional Defiant Disorder. Client #1 had a history of unsafe sexual behaviors, significant difficulty with appropriate boundaries and pro-social skills with the opposite sex, unsafe behaviors and risk of exploitation, and required significant support and supervision due to her developmental delays. Client #2 had a history of self-injurious behaviors. On 9/6/24, Client #1 pierced a hole in her cheek and inserted a piece of jewelry. On the same day, Client #2 was found to also have a piece of jewelry in his nostril, having pierced the hole and inserted the jewelry himself or having it pierced by Client #1. It could not be determined if the piercings were completed using a piercing needle or a thumbtack. On 9/12/24, Client #1 and Client #2

Division of Health Service Regulation

had given each other hickeys. Client #2 disclosed that he had sexual intercourse with Client #1 more than one time in the facility or on

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
j		MHL097-071	B. WING		R 11/20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
SPARTA F	COAD HOME	77 SPAR' NORTH V	TA ROAD VILKESBORO, NO	28659	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE COMPLETE		
V 132	the facility grounds. a glove to use as a cacknowledged having Client #2 at the facility piercing, hickeys, and not provide Clients # supervision. This deficiency constitution for serious recorrected within 23 degree G.S. \$131E-256 (G) He Allegations, & Protect G.S. \$131E-256 HE/REGISTRY (g) Health care facility Department is notified health care personneunknown source, whany act listed in subsequent in the composition of the control o	Client #2 cut the thumb from ondom. Client #1 g sexual intercourse with cy. During these incidents of d sexual intercourse, staff did 1 and #2 the required ditutes a Type A1 rule neglect and must be lays. CPR-Notification, clion ALTH CARE PERSONNEL dies shall ensure that the lad of all allegations against el, including injuries of lich appear to be related to division (a)(1) of this section. The of a resident in a healthcare of whom home care services a1E-136 or hospice services a1E-201 are being provided. The property of a resident lity, as defined in subsection cluding places where home ined by G.S. 131E-136 or defined by G.S. 131E-201 of the property of a ges belonging to a health care	V 132	V132 Staff remained suspended uniconclusion of the investigation staff were in-serviced on abusineglect, and exploitation reportoredures on 8/26/24 by the Administrator. Vice President monitored investigations and ensured recommendations we completed. Clinical team completed unannounced visit week for 60 days and monthly going forward. Completed 8/27/24	n. All se, rting IDD ere

Division of Health Service Regulation								
STATEMENT	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING:		COMPLE	:TED		
)					R			
		MHL097-071	B. WING		1	0/2024		
			approp out of	710,0005				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	z, ZIP GODE				
SPARTA I	ROAD HOME		TA ROAD	2 20000				
	1		WILKESBORO, NO					
(X4) ID	1	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE		
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		DATE		
				DEFICIENCY)				
V 132	Continued From pag	e 33	V 132					
	providing services).							
ļ	1	evidence that all alleged						
	_	and must make every effort						
	to protect residents f	rom narm while the ogress. The results of all						
	investigations must b	•						
	-	ve working days of the initial						
	notification to the De							
		•			1			
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:						
	Based on record rev	iews and interviews, the						
1		rt all allegations of abuse to	1					
		sonnel Registry (HCPR),				1		
		unknown source, failed to						
		gation of alleged acts as			†]		
1		to protect the client from				ļ		
1	(Client #3). The findi	restigation for 1 of 3 clients						
	Chem #3). The mai	ngs are.						
	Review on 8/5/24 of	Client #3's record revealed:						
	-Date of Admission:	12/21/13.						
1	-Diagnoses: Modera	te Intellectual Developmental				***		
	Disability; Schizoaffe	ective Disorder; Obsessive						
	Compulsive Disorde							
		of Pulmonary Embolism;						
		acts; Gastroesophageal						
	Reflux Disease; Cor	estipation.						
	Paviou on 9/27/24 a	of Client #3's T-Logs dated						
	6/1/24-8/11/24 revea	-						
	** ** ** ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	entered by Staff #7: "[Client						
		chair and threw it at me						
		o strikebut her hit was						
		to fallShe landed right on						
		aused bruising and swelling						
	" Client #3 alleged	she had been hit by staff.						
1		entered by Staff #7: Client #3						
		nd Client #1 in the van. Client						
	#1 and Client #3 beg	gan fighting, "they slapped,						

Division of Health Service Regulation

punched, and scratched each other several

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ MHL097-071 B. WING 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 34 times." -7/31/24 at 8:12 pm: Alleged she was physically abused by a (unidentified) peer and a (unidentified) staff member. Review on 8/5/24 of the facility's internal incident reports for 6/1/24-8/5/24 revealed: -6/22/24 at 12:58 pm reported by Staff #7, "[Client #3] was upset ...calling me the 'n word," She then picked phone up & dialed 911 requesting they take her out the home (facility)." -On 7/2/24 at 4:40 pm "Location of Incident: Hallway between refrigerator and living room ..." Client #3 " ...attempted to hit staff (Staff #7). When staff blocked the hit [Client #3] turned around and fell. She didn't brace her for the fall and landed face first on the floor ..." Indicate location of injury: An X was marked across the left eye. Type of Injury with options to check boxes for redness, swelling, bruise, scratch, abrasion, etc. had not been filled out and was left blank. Description of the injury and treatment given: No details were documented to describe the injury. Signed by Qualified Professional (QP #1) on 7/5/24. -No reports for incidents on 7/5/24, or 7/31/24. Review on 8/14/24 of an additional internal incident report received from the Intellectual Developmental Disability (IDD) Administrator via email on 8/14/24 at 11:58 am revealed: -On 7/5/24 at 4:30 pm: While in the van Client #3 hit Staff #7, then Client #3 hit Client #1. "Indicate location of injury: " ... Old bruising from prior fall ... Nothing new observed at this time ... No new areas noted ... "No documentation to indicate Client #3 had been physically assaulted by Client #1. No indication that Client #3 received a

Division of Health Service Regulation

by QP #1 on 7/8/24.

subsequent black eye during the incident. Signed

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 35 Review on 8/15/24 and 8/19/24 of an undated photo of Client #3 received by Client #3's sister on 8/14/24 revealed: -Client #3's left eye was closed and swollen. The swelling extended past the bridge of Client #3's nose and was in the shape of an egg. There was bruising of a dark purple color across the entire eyelid, eye socket and surrounding skin below the eye. Review on 8/15/24 of text message correspondence between Client #3's sister and QP #1 revealed: -7/3/24 at 5:34 pm from Client #3's sister: " ... I was informed that [Client #3] had a fall yesterday ...[Client #3] also said that [Staff #7] pushed her and made her fall ...[Client #3] ...was concerned for her safety and wellbeing there (facility) ... I am requesting an investigation in the entire matter ..." -7/3/24 at 7:39 pm from QP #1: Client #3 "isn't telling the full truth to the story. If you want to call me I can explain it. It's a lot easier than texting because it's quite lengthy." Review on 8/14/24 of Provider Notes for Client #3 from an Emergency Department (ED) at a local Medical Center dated 7/9/24 revealed: -"Patient (Client #3) presents to ED from a group home ...according to the staff member at bedside ... There was a fall recently, about 4 days ago (7/5/24) where the patient sustained facial and head injury ... He (Direct Support Supervisor) indicates that the patient has been yelling at her roommate but there has been no physical altercation ..." -"Left facial hematoma noted ... Subconjunctival hemorrhage noted to the left eye from the 2:00 around to the 8 o'clock position ..." -Computed Tomography (CT) scan of head

Division o	<u>f Health Service Regu</u>	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		
_ AND PLAN O \	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
J					R	
		MHL097-071	B, WING		11/20/2024	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
		77 SPAR	TA ROAD			
SPARTA R	OAD HOME	NORTH V	VILKESBORO, NO	28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 132	Continued From page	e 36	V 132		 	
1	indicated for "Head to	rauma, moderate-severe	1			
	No evidence of frac		}			
		over the lateral left frontal				
	bone"					
	1	nes indicated for "facial				
		talSoft tissue swelling seen				
		al region with small lateral left ue swelling/scalp hematoma				
	"	de sweiling/scalp hematoma				
	•••					
	Review on 8/14/24 o	f the Computer Aided				
	, ,	AD) reports from the local				
	Sheriff's Office revea					
		taff #7 called the Sheriff's				
	facility.	nt #3 had eloped from the				
e de la companya de l	-7/19/24 at 2:06 pm	"Call Type				
1		t/NeglectComment: Abuse				
	of disabled person."					
		19 d				
	1	with the local County			Ì	
	Sheriff's Sergeant re	he Sheriff's Office responded				
	to an incident at the					
		3 told the Lieutenant that				
	somebody at the gro	oup home had hit her.	•			
		e at the facility on 7/9/24 and				
	said there was no al					
		ewhere around that time the ived a report alleging				
	abuse/neglect of a d					
		epartment of Social Services				
		scribed the exact same thing				
	that our Lieutenant I	had dealt with on the 9th				
	(7/9/24)"					
	-The report was "clo	sed out" on 7/24/24.				
	Paview on 8/14/24	of an Incident/Investigation				
1		of Shoriff's Office dated		•		

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

7/16/24 revealed:

Division o	f Health Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI	
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING:		COMPLET	rED
)					_	
					R	
		MHL097-071	B. WING		11/20	/2024
NAME OF D	POVIOTE OF SUPPLIED	CTDEET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		Į
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			., 0002		l
SPARTA R	OAD HOME		RTA ROAD			
		NORTH	WILKESBORO, NO			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		DATE
TAG	REGOLATORTOR	ESC IDEATH THE IN CLASSICOLY	ing	DEFICIENCY)		i
V 132	Continued From pag	e 37	V 132			
	# Crimalinaidant	Simple Assoult Victim	i l		1	
		.Simple AssaultVictim				
		t[Staff #7]Narrative: On			-	
1		heriff's Sergeant) received				
		County] Department of				
		ut [Client #3] possibly being				
		cted by her caretaker at the	Ì		İ	
		ne. According to the DSS				
1	•	bout her treatment in the			L relation	
	_	#3] had two black eyes				
	within a week of eac				ļ	
1		how she received the black				
	1 -	SS workerwho is working	1		İ	
		rith her about it. [DSS worker]				
	· F	to the scene that day (7/9/24)				
Į		vestigation. I (Sheriff's			İ	
		I [Sheriff's Lieutenant (Lt.)]				
1	i i	that responded to the scene				
1		7th, 2024, and he told me				
		ned to be taken care of.				
		ment about the incident: On				
		(3:21 pm) hours, I received a				
		e RHA group homein				
		the residents, [Client #3],				
		ce and possibly going to [local				
		I found that [Client #3] had			ļ	
		dence and she was speaking			,	
		protective servicesI spoke			1	
		she was noticeably upsetI	1			
		#3] to have bruising around				
		When asked about what			,	
		3] advised she was struck by				
		illy disabled female subject			ļ	
	who lived at the res	idence"			ļ	
					:	
	:	f the North Carolina Incident				
1		ment System (IRIS) for				
	6/1/24-8/7/24 revea					
		lents which involved Client	İ			
	_	7/2/24, or 7/31/24 had been				
	submitted.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 38 -No evidence that allegations made by Client #3 were investigated. -No evidence that plans of prevention/reoccurrence were made by the Licensee to protect clients from harm. -No evidence of how Client #3 sustained a subsequent black eye after she received the first one on 7/2/24. Review on 9/9/24 of documents enclosed in a folder labeled "Sparta Rd. (Road) (facility) August 2024 Investigation" received from the Licensee on 9/9/24 revealed: -An unsigned handwritten document titled Interview with Client #1 8/27/24: - Question: "Have you ever seen anyone put their hands on [Client 3]?" -Response: "IStaff #71" -Statement: "[Client #3] got upset and tried to throw a chair @ (at) [Staff #7] and [Staff #7] pushed [Client #3] from the back causing [Client #3] to trip. [Client #3] fell & hit her head at the edge of fridge. Did not report when asked previously b/c (because) [Staff #7] told her (Client #1) & [Client #2] not to say anything so she wouldn't get in trouble & that [Client #3] tripped. look you tripped over your own two feet you old b***h.' [Staff #7] usually sits on her phone all day claims she goes out to the car & comes back in smelling like weed ..." -A typed document with the following: -"Convening Authority: [IDD Administrator]" -Investigator: QP #2 and Quality Assurance Specialist -"Investigation Type: Physical Abuse" -"In the case of: [Client #3]"

Division of Health Service Regulation

-"Investigation Start Date: 08/27/2024" -"Completion Date: 08/31/2024" -"Facts &/or Summary of Evidence: On 08/27/2024, [Client #1] reported to [QP #2] that

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 39 she had witnessed [Staff #7] push [Client #3] in the back on 07/02/2024 causing her to fall and get a black eye ... During an initial interview with [Client #2], he stated that he had witnessed [Staff #7] push [Client #3], causing her to trip and fall. He also stated that [Staff #7] called [Client #3] a 'cracker' and told her that it 'takes an N word to know an N word.' In a written statement from [QP #1], she wrote that ...[Client #3] had initially told [QP #1] that [Staff #7] had hit her and that she wanted her to be fired ... [QP #1] said a couple minutes later she asked [Client #3] again what happened with [Staff #7] and [Client #3] told her ...that [Staff #7] pushed her down ...after that staff called for nursing for permission to give [Client #3] her PRN (as needed) medication for behaviors. After [Client #3] was able to calm down ...[Client #3] said ...she fell. [QP #1] was on the phone with [Client #3] for approximately 1 hour ... During an interview with [Unaudited Day Support Staff) she stated that ...[Client #1] and [Client #2] had been conversing about [Staff #7] physically pushing [Client #3] and causing her to fall prior to [Client #2] being interviewed. During a second interview with [Client #2] he stated that [Client #3] tripped over [Staff #7's] feet ..." Interview on 9/11/24 with Client #3 revealed: -" ...[Staff #7] got mad at me, and I don't know why. She came over to me towards the refrigerator and she threw me on the floor near the refrigerator and my eye was swollen shut and I couldn't see at all. [Staff #7] started it. I didn't do nothing. But they keep hitting me and abusing me and I'm not going back ..." Interview on 8/15/24 with Client #3's sister revealed: -Client #3 "has complained so much about staff

Division of Health Service Regulation

calling her names. She has called them names

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: _ B, WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 40 and used the N word which should not have happened and I'm sure some staff have taken it personal what she has called them, but once you call somebody those names people don't take too kindly to that and people then tend to feed off each other. I don't feel like she is in good hands there (facility). She says they laugh at her and they call her names ..." -On 7/2/24, Staff #7 and Client #3 had "some kind of altercation" resulting in Client #3 having a black -Client #3 reported she had been hit by Staff #7. -Client #3's "eye was so swollen, and she couldn't see out of it." -Client #3 received an additional black eye during the incident (7/5/24) on the van with Staff #7 and Client #1. -When she spoke to Client #3 on 7/6/24, "she (Client #3) sounded so bad ... [Client #3] was concerned for her safety and wellbeing there (facility). I requested an investigation. [Client #3] claimed [Staff #7] pushed her." Interview on 8/7/24 with Client #3's guardian revealed: -Two separate incidents resulted in Client #3 having two black eyes. -She saw photos of Client #3 with the black eyes and "they were God awful. They were in different stages of healing." -Client #3 received the first black eye on 7/2/24. and "within a short period of time" received a

Division of Health Service Regulation

incidents.

Care Coordinator revealed:

second black eye during an incident in the van. -Staff #7 was working at the facility and involved in an altercation with Client #3 during both

Interview on 8/7/24 with the Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO)

STATE FORM

R48711

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID **IEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 132 V 132 Continued From page 41 -"I have two members that live in that home (facility), [Client #3] and [Client #2] ... I was monitoring [Client #2] in the community around the July 4th (2024) holiday, and I saw a picture of [Client #3] with black eyes ... When I visited the facility, there were conflicting stories of how the black eyes were obtained. One story was that she (Client #3) hit a female resident (Client #1) and then she was hit back. I was told the second black eye was that she (Client #3) ran and fell, and another was she was trying to hit staff (Staff #7). I just don't know what really happened." Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -She worked alone at the facility for both incidents in which Client #3 sustained a black eye. -Client #3 sustained the first black eye on 7/2/24 " ...I want to say that one was her left eye ...She (Client #3) ...was going to hit me and ...she immediately turned ...stumbled and landed right on her face ..." -"She (Client #3) said I choked her and all kinds of stuff." -She denied making any type of physical contact with Client #3 during the 7/2/24 altercation. -She was aware allegations were made against her "as soon as it (7/2/24 incident) happened. I heard from other staff that I was stealing her (Client #3's) belongings, and that I choked her, and that I hit her. I can't recall whom, but this is what my coworkers would tell me is being said ...I spoke with [Qualified Professional (QP) #1] and DSS came around, but they never spoke to me -The second incident which resulted in Client #3 having another black eye, occurred on a Friday in July 2024, but she could not recall the specific date. -During the second incident, she was driving a van and Client #3 struck her from behind while

Division of Health Service Regulation

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: _ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST 8E PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 132 Continued From page 42 V 132 the van was in motion. Client #3 and Client #1 began fighting and "were throwing punches at each other's face." Interview on 8/13/24 with QP #1 revealed: -Client #3 had 2 black eyes. "The first one was during the behavioral incident that took place (7/2/24) ... It would have been when [Staff #7] was working ... She (Client #3) threw a chair and went to hit [Staff #7] and [Staff #7] put her arm up to block and [Client #3] turned around and she fell ...after the incident she spoke to me on the phone. She (Client #3) initially told me staff had hit her. She said it was [Staff #7] ...before I got off the phone with her, she said she fell and that she hadn't told the truth about it and that she went to hit [Staff #7] and got tripped up and she had fell ... was on the phone with [Client #3] for close to an hour ..." -When asked about the protocol for reporting allegations, she responded, "It needs to be reported immediately if there is suspicion of abuse, or neglect and suspend the staff until what happened can be determined ...Like with [Client #3], she is verbal and able to tell what happened with everything." -In response to what was considered suspicion, she replied, "Any bruising, anything like that or verbal, But [Client #3] has made false allegations, and I asked her multiple times, and she wasn't around staff when I was talking to her (on the phone) so she wasn't being influenced." -Client #3's allegation on 7/2/24 was not reported, or investigated "because I had talked to [Client #3] and when she first said [Staff #7] hit her and when I continued to talk to her, she said she got turned around and got tripped up and she does

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

what happened."

have a history of false reporting and I asked her multiple times before I got off the phone with her,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL097-071		B. WING		R 11/20/2024
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE	
		77 SPARTA			
SPARTA R	OAD HOME	NORTH WI	LKESBORO, NO	28659	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 132	a second black eye, [Client #1]. That was -In response to being other documents reg	e 43 bout how Client #3 received she responded, "That was the van incident (7/5/24)" asked if there were any arding the incidents for the as internal investigations, she	V 132		
	replied "No, there wa (8/4/24 elopements) incidents are in the r	as internal investigations, and as only 1 official investigation and everything about the eports. There's nothing else." with the Vice President of			
	we are doing an in an investigation, how protectWe became when [Client #3's] si the administrator (ID	following our procedures vestigationIf we are doing v are we failing to e aware of this yesterday ster requested to speak with D Administrator). Is it your disgruntled staff that have		V291 (Cross referenced V109)	
	NCAC 27G .0203 C Professionals and A	oss referenced into 10A ompetencies of Qualified ssociate Professionals I rule violation and must be days.		The Regional Vice President in serviced all Qualified Profession and Administrator on RHA reporting requirements for about the neglect, and exploitation investigations. This included 2	use,
V 291	10A NCAC 27G .56 (a) Capacity. A fact six clients when the developmental disal on June 15, 2001, a than six clients at the provide services at licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordinates	ed Living - Operations O3 OPERATIONS ility shall serve no more than clients have mental illness or bilities. Any facility licensed and providing services to more at time, may continue to no more than the facility's services. Coordination shall be a the facility operator and the	V 291	hour reporting Health Care Registry, IRIS submission, Department of Social Services guardian notifications. The Regional Vice President/Quali Assurance Specialist will moni investigations to ensure repor requirements are followed on	and ty tor all ting

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division o	<u>f Health Service Regu</u>	ation			T
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		001111111111111111111111111111111111111
)					R
		MHL097-071	B. WING		11/20/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	1
CDADTA D	OAD HOME	77 SPAR	RTA ROAD		
SPARIAR	OAD HOME	NORTH	WILKESBORO, NO	28659	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 291	Continued From pag	e 44	V 291		
	qualified professional treatment/habilitation (c) Participation of the Responsible Person provided the opportune relationship with her means as visits to the facility. Reports annually to the parer legally responsible progress toward medicipate and shall progress toward medicipate and the treatment activities shall be defined as and the treatment activities shall be defined as a safety issues become a safety issues become and the treatment or legal system is in safety issues become and the treatment of the safety issues become and the treatment of the safety issues become and the treatment of the safety issues become and the treatment of the safety issues become and the treatment of the safety issues become and the safety issues become and client #3). The	Is who are responsible for or case management. The Family or Legally and client shall be suity to maintain an ongoing or his family through such the facility and visits outside shall be submitted at least and of a minor resident, or the terson of an adult resident. The riting or take the form of a life focus on the client's the eting individual goals. The eting individual goals are seast on her/his choices, ment/habilitation plan. The eting individual goals are to foster community the may be limited when the court wolved or when health or the a primary concern. It as evidenced by: The service coordination was a the facility operator and the als responsible for a for 2 of 3 clients (Client #1)			
	revealed: -Date of Admission: -Diagnoses: Modera Disability; Attention	6/13/24. ate Intellectual Developmental Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; raumatic Brain Injury; Seizure			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division o	f Health Service Regu	lation				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING:		COMPLE	IEU
). District					R	
		MHL097-071	B. WING			/2024
		IIII CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRAC				
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE		
004074.0	OAD HOME	77 SPAR	TA ROAD			
SPAKIAK	OAD HOME	NORTH \	NILKESBORO, NO	28659		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N I	(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	RIAIE	DATE
V 291	Continued From pag	e 45	V 291			
	Review on 8/5/24 of	Client #3's record revealed:				
	-Date of Admission:	12/21/13.				
	-Diagnoses: Modera	te Intellectual Developmental	1			
	_	ective Disorder; Obsessive				
	Compulsive Disorder					
	,	of Pulmonary Embolism;				
		acts; Gastroesophageal			-	
	Reflux Disease; Con				1	
	Review on 8/27/24 o	of Client #1's T-Logs dated				
	6/18/24-8/11/24 reve					
	1	egan picking fights with			1	
	2	ired staff to separate clients.				
		icked a fight with Client #3.				
	-7/2/24 2nd shift: Pro					
L ₃		n's phone number and using				
j	unnecessary eye co					3
ĺ	-7/5/24 2nd shift: Ha	d a physical altercation with				
	Client #3 in the van.				İ	
	-7/21/24 3rd shift: R	epeatedly redirected by staff				
	to follow rules, trippe	ed and fell on her knees and			ļ	
	side.					
	-7/24/24 1st shift: Al	tercation on the van with				
Į	Client #A5.					
	-7/26/24 1st shift: W	as assaulted by an				
	unidentified male pe	er and she pushed him back				
	onto a table.					
	-7/26/24 2nd shift: In	nformed staff that she has				
	been letting a male	come through her window to				
	have sex at night.					
		Refused to go to her room or				
	1	d on the carport and back				
		unidentified male peer; was				
		ould not have company.				
		: Was "obsessing over the				
		thim her boyfriend. She was				
		n the subject several times				
	^R					
I	Review on 8/5/24 of	f the facility's internal incident				

Review on 8/5/24

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID. (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 46 reports involving Client #1 for 6/1/24 through 8/5/24 revealed: -No evidence of notification to the legal guardian for incidents on 6/18/24, 6/28/24, 7/2/24, 7/5/24, 7/21/24, 7/24/24, 7/26/24 1st shift, 7/26/24 2nd shift, 7/27/24, 7/28/24, or 8/4/24. Review on 8/27/24 of Client #3's T-Logs dated 6/1/24-8/11/24 revealed: -6/5/24 at 11:07 am: Broke into the refrigerator, used profanity towards staff, called staff racial slurs and tried to run away. -6/5/24 at 10:24 pm: Used profanity towards staff, attempted to assault Staff #7. Yelled, cussed and slammed doors throughout the facility, hit an unidentified staff member in the mouth and busted the lip of the unidentified staff. -6/11/24 at 8:21 pm: After recently getting caught smoking in her room, was found to have an empty pack of cigarettes, a lighter, and two ash-covered soda cans on her dresser. -6/23/24 at 2:56 pm: Refused to clean her room and was yelling and cussing at staff "for about 2 hrs (hours)." -7/5/24 at 6:36 pm: Assaulted Staff #7 and struck Client #1 in the face which resulted in Client #1 and Client #3 slapping, punching and scratching each other several times. -7/6/24 at 7:09 pm: Antagonized Client #1, screamed, cursed and cried for 30 minutes. -7/9/24 at 6:29 am: Made a mess in the bathroom, stopped up the toilet, and flushed the toilet making it overflow, became angry and cussed staff.

Division of Health Service Regulation

at an unidentified client.

-7/10/24 at 3:13 pm; Client #3 was "having a behavior over a prn (as needed medication)." -7/10/24 at 10:17 pm: Client #3 yelled at and called Client #2 names, "slings her plate and cup"

-7/26/24 at 8:51 am: Vaped in the facility

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 47 bathroom with Client #1, left urine and feces on the bathroom floor, used inappropriate language and slurs with staff, eloped from the facility, and appeared to have a medical condition requiring staff to notify nursing. -7/28/24 at 10:52 pm; Pushed her way into the pantry, was defiant, interrupted staff when speaking, stood in staff's way and refused to move. -7/31/24 at 8:12 pm; Made allegation that she was beat with a belt by a client and hit by a staff -8/5/24 at 7:01 am: Yelled and used profanity in her room, claimed a client cursed at her. Review on 8/5/24 of the facility's internal incident reports involving Client #3 for 6/1/24 through 8/5/24 revealed: -6/7/24 at 5:30 pm - eloped from the facility - no notification to the legal guardian - report completed by Qualified Professional (QP) #1 on 6/10/24. -6/22/24 at 12:58 pm - vulgar towards staff, threw the housephone, and called 911 - quardian notified by QP#1 on 6/25/24 at 3:00 pm. -6/30/24 at 7:40 pm - Heimlich maneuver for choking - legal guardian notified by QP#1 on 7/3/24 at 1:29 pm. -7/2/24 at 4:40 pm - altercation with Staff #7 which resulted in an injury to Client #3's left eye legal guardian notified by QP#1 on 7/2/24 at 5:43 pm.

Division of Health Service Regulation

-No incident reports for 6/5/24 11:07 am, 6/5/24 10:24 pm, 6/11/24, 6/23/24, 7/5/24, 7/6/24, 7/9/24, 7/10/24 at 3:13 pm, 7/10/24 at 10:17 pm. 7/26/24, 7/28/24, 7/31/24, or 8/4/24 and no evidence of notification to the legal guardian.

Review on 8/14/24 of an additional internal incident report received from the Intellectual

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST 8E PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 48 Developmental Disability (IDD) Administrator via email on 8/14/24 at 11:58 am revealed: -On 7/5/24 at 4:30 pm: Client #3 hit Staff #7 and Client #1 while on the van. -No documentation to indicate Client #3 had been stapped, scratched or punched by Client #1. -No documentation to indicate Client #3 received a subsequent black eye, " ... has old bruising from prior fall. No new areas noted ..." -Notification to the legal guardian documented by QP #1 as 7/7/24 at 1:00 pm. Review on 8/15/24 and 8/19/24 of an undated photo of Client #3 received by Client #3's sister on 8/14/24 revealed: -Client #3's left eye was closed and swollen. The swelling extended past the bridge of Client #3's nose and was in the shape of an egg. There was bruising of a dark purple color across the entire eyelid, eye socket and surrounding skin below the eye. Review on 8/15/24 of text message correspondence between Client #3's sister and QP #1 revealed: -7/3/24 at 5:34 pm from Client #3's sister: "Hey. I was informed that [Client #3] had a fall yesterday ...[Client #3] sounds awful! I wish she would have an xray on her face to make sure she does not have a fracture especially the eye socket. She said she didn't know how she could see out of her eye and in a lot of pain ...! know how [Client #3] can be, but she is hurt ... She needs medical attention from a professional ..." -7/3/24 between 5:34 pm and 7:39 pm was a response from QP#1, "I was on the phone yesterday with [Client #3] for close to an hour ...I've talked to everyone in the house (facility) and ...(Client #3) isn't telling the full truth to the

Division of Health Service Regulation

story. If you want to call me I can explain it. It's a

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY V 291 V 291 Continued From page 49 lot easier than texting because it's quite lengthy Review on 8/14/24 of Provider Notes for Client #3 from a Radiology Department at a local Medical Center dated 7/8/24 revealed: -"Diagnoses: Blunt trauma of face, initial encounter ... X-Ray Sinuses ... Indication: Unspecified injury of face ... Findings: No evidence of acute sinusitis or mass. Normal sinuses." Review on 8/14/24 of Provider Notes for Client #3 from an Emergency Department (ED) at a local Medical Center dated 7/9/24 revealed: -" ... Chief Complaint Patient (Client #3) presents with Altered Mental Status ... Patient presents to ED from a group home because of change in behavior ...according to the staff member at bedside ... There was a fall recently, about 4 days ago (7/5/24) where the patient sustained facial and head injury ... He (Direct Support Supervisor) indicates that the patient has been yelling at her roommate but there has been no physical altercation ..." -"Left facial hematoma noted ...Subconjunctival hemorrhage noted to the left eye from the 2:00 around to the 8 o'clock position ..." -Computed Tomography (CT) scan of head indicated for "Head trauma, moderate-severe ...No evidence of fracture ... Soft tissue swelling/hematoma over the lateral left frontal bone ..." -CT scan of facial bones indicated for "facial trauma - left periorbital ... Soft tissue swelling seen in the left supraorbital region with small lateral left supraorbital soft tissue swelling/scalp hematoma Interview on 8/15/24 with Client #3's sister

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: R B, WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 50 revealed: -On 7/2/24 "there was some kind of altercation" with Client #3 and Staff #7. Client #3's eye was injured. -" ...I only found out that [Client #3] had a black eye because of a photo being sent ..." -" I had texted [QP #1] about [Client #3] on Wednesday July 3rd (2024) because I was informed [Client #3] had a fall on July 2nd (2024) and I wish [Client #3] could have an x-ray because her eye was so swollen, and she couldn't see out of it. Then when I spoke to [Client #3] on Saturday July 6th (2024), she sounded so bad, but they (Licensee) wouldn't set up a phone call meeting (treatment team meeting) until Monday July 8th (2024) because it was the 4th of July holiday ..." -On 7/8/24 " ... I was on a 3-way call with [QP #1] and [Client #3's Guardian] ...and [Client #3's Guardian] had not even been made aware of the injury. I remember the date clearly ... [QP #1] said the nurse had seen [Client #3] and I said, 'I don't care because the nurse can't see inside and see if there's internal damage.' [QP #1] was trying to find her log and couldn't find it of where she notified [Client #3's guardian]. [Client #3's] guardian was saying she hadn't been notified and didn't know about the injury and [QP #1] said she logged where she had notified her, but she couldn't find it. [Client #3's guardian] absolutely wanted [Client #3] to be evaluated, and so did I and we both told this to [QP #1]. [Client #3] was checked after the Heimlich was performed, but she wasn't checked after the head injury. We didn't understand why [QP #1] was saying there wasn't a protocol to be checked for a head injury ...the evening after the 3-way call, [QP #1] brought [Client #3] to the hospital to try and have her IVC'd (Involuntarily Committed) ..."

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 51 Interview on 8/7/24 with the legal guardian for Client #1 and Client #3 revealed: -"I am aware of (Client #3's) 2 black eyes both were in such a short time period of 2 similar incidents that I am aware of now. I wasn't originally aware of it when it happened. After I had a conversation with a care coordinator, she had mentioned that both [Client #3's] eyes were black, so I was made aware of it after the fact. [QP #1] claimed that she told me, and I have a really good memory and didn't recall being notified. I only found out about the black eyes from the care coordinator. She (Client #3) did not have medical attention on that day, but she did have a scan ordered later (7/8/24) which did come back clear, but I wasn't notified about it when it happened. I would have wanted it done sooner, that's usual protocol if someone hits their head. The pictures that I did see, after the fact. were taken by a family member and they were God awful. They were in different stages of healing, and they are still on my phone. The only way the care coordinator knew about the black eves was a staff member named [Staff #8] showed her a photo of it on her phone ... I didn't see them on her phone. I only saw the ones taken by a family member which were sent to me last Tuesday (7/30/24) of [Client #3's] eye in the healing stage. There has been a lot going on and IQP #11 has not notified me of a lot of stuff in real time. There's just been so many behaviors in this home (facility) and there's probably a lot that I don't know. There was an incident I believe on June 30th (2024) which was a Sunday and when [Client #3] was taking her medicine, they did the Heimlich maneuver, and they said they took her for an evaluation afterwards, but I wasn't notified until July 3rd (2024), and at that time I was also notified that [Client #3] had went AWOL ...on July

Division of Health Service Regulation

2nd (2024) ... and that was the day she got the

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PRFFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 52 black eve ... There was also an incident when [Client #3] was hitting [Staff #7] while [Staff #7] was driving the van. After she hit [Staff #7] she (Client #3) turned around and hit [Client #1] and [Client #1] punched her back and that's the reason they said she had the other black eye, but I couldn't tell you a date ... I was given behavior data ...it was a book full, there was so much ...It was called T-logs. They (staff) do online documentation, but they have issues with staff not entering it all and [QP #1] said she had done in service with staff about it ... IQP #11 claimed a meeting was held on July 17th (2024) for staff documentation ... I don't know if I am even being told everything ... There's just so many incidents lately and [QP #1] might be overwhelmed." Interview on 8/7/24 with the Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) Care Coordinator revealed: -"...It's been really difficult for me to collaborate with [QP #1]. I don't get responses to my emails, or phone calls. I have 2 members that live in that home, [Client #3] and [Client #2]. I always invite [QP #1] to my meetings, and rarely does she show up. She (QP #1) has monthly meetings for behavior support, but I have asked for short term goals and have difficulty getting them ... [QP #1] is supposed to do the short-term goals ... I was monitoring [Client #2] in the community around the July 4th holiday, and I saw a picture of [Client #3] with black eyes. [QP #1] had not informed me about this, and I reached out to her guardian, and she was not aware of the black eyes either. When I visited the facility, there were conflicting stories of how the black eyes were obtained. One story was that she (Client #3) hit a female resident and then she was hit back. I was told the second black eye was that she ran and fell, and another was she was trying to hit a staff. I just

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B, WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 53 don't know what really happened. I am not informed of many behavior incidents. I received a text yesterday from [QP #1] that there had been an elopement with [Client #3] yesterday and she said she would follow up with an email and I have not received anything. We review behavior reports, but it's always a month behind. I have not been able to review July (2024) behaviors as of yet, [Client #3] ...has GI (gastrointestinal) complaints of diarrhea and nausea and hasn't had a colonoscopy in 10 years. We were told she was referred to a GI doctor in [local county], but RHA (Licensee) manages the medical care coordination, and it's difficult getting answers and having questions addressed. This has been pretty typical with the lack of communication with RHA. There seems to be something going on all the time with [Client #3] at the group home, and if I don't speak with the guardian all the time, I won't really know what is going on with her ... The guardian and I were unaware of [Client #3's] increased behaviors, but when I was on the phone with [Client #2's] parents (guardians), they informed me that one of the residents (Client #3) had been throwing items in the home and gave me some insight about the dysfunction of the home (facility). That was back in June (2024) ... There have been incidents in the vehicle, I suggested that RHA request a higher rate for more staff, and they informed me they can't do that because their staff do not document adequately in the system to have evidence of

Division of Health Service Regulation

behaviors and it's a poorly managed situation."

Interview on 8/19/24 with Staff #2 revealed: -On 8/4/24 at approximately 10:30 pm, Client #1 and Client #3 eloped from the facility. Client #1 and Client #3 were gone "15 minutes at the most," Later, an unidentified male arrived at the facility and Client #1 and Client #3 were in his

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 54 vehicle. -The unidentified male pinched Client #3's arm and said, 'look how dehydrated she is, how come you guys (staff) aren't giving them (clients) enough to drink?" -He reported the incident to QP #1. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3's black eye "may have happened after I worked there because her eye was black the day after her (Client #3's) birthday (7/14) ..." Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #1 revealed: -Client #3's "eyes were black, swollen and her nose was swollen across the bridge and her eye actually had blood spots in them and it was pretty nasty." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -She did not observe Client #3 with black eyes. She worked "on and off" at the facility since July 2024, "but never really paid attention to her eye like that. She (Client #3) said one time that it was hurting, but I never saw the injury of the eye ...She told me it hurt. That's the only thing she had said. She didn't say nothing else." Interview on 8/21/24 with the Direct Support Supervisor revealed: -Client #3 had a black eye "a while back ...l wasn't there when it happened, but I came directly after. I was contacted by [Staff #7] ...she (Client #3) said [Client #1] gave her a black eye, but she had the black eye before [Client #1] got admitted (6/13/24)." -There was only 1 incident of Client #3 having a black eye. Interview on 8/13/24 with QP #1 revealed: -Client #3 sustained a black eye during an

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation

<u>Division o</u>	<u>f Health Service Regu</u>	lation			
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _	·	COMPLETED
)					
*		MHL097-071	B. WING		R
		MULCOA1-011			11/20/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
		77 SPAR	TA ROAD		
SPARTA R	OAD HOME		WILKESBORO, N	IC 28659	
04010	TO VOLUMBIO	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE DATE
·				DEFICIENCY)	
V 291	Continued From page	9 55	V 291		
	, -		1 201		
		he saw Client #3 on 7/3/24,			
	-	c. She refused to go get			
		ed)She (Client #3) was			
	•	the nurses would have the			
	date. I don't have an	** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			
		a subsequent injury causing	i		
		ner eye during a separate			
	ł	ut she did not recall the date			
		ate Client #3 was evaluated			
		d she could not locate the			
	related incident repor				
		for "blunt trauma of face"			
		eye Client #3 received			
	when she fell" on 7/2	in the van. "That was for			
Į.		ent was because Client #3			
parii i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		checked out. If someone			
		s send them out (for medical			
	-	nless there is obvious			
		ng in their history. The next			
		efused and then we were			
	finally able to talk her		1		
		Emergency Room (ER) on			
		incident, "She was yelling			
	and cursing. That da	y DSS (Department of Social	İ		
	Services) had come	out and I think [Client #3's]			
	sister called about co	oncerns with [Client #3's] eye			
	and I had explained t	to her about the eye and			
	[DSS Caseworker] ca	ame to talk to [Client #3] and		***************************************	
		e (DSS Caseworker) was			
ļ		3)I talked to [DSS			
ļ		plained to her that we had		-	
		Sunday 7/7/24) and had a			
		evaluation, so I went ahead		- and a second	
	and called [Direct Su				
	transport her (Client	•			
		loaded into an electronic			
1		e done. " The mini-team			
		for Client #1 and Client #3, "I			
ļ	don't have signatures	s on it yet."			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 291 V 291 Continued From page 56 -"I feel like I got stuff. I have documents and I'm trying to get it all organized." This deficiency is cross referenced into 10A NCAC 27G .0203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) for a Type A1 rule violation and must be corrected within 23 days. V 366 V 366 27G .0603 Incident Response Requirements V366 (Cross referenced V109) 10A NCAC 27G .0603 INCIDENT The Regional Vice President in-RESPONSE REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS serviced all Qualified Professionals (a) Category A and B providers shall develop and and Administrator on RHA implement written policies governing their reporting requirements for abuse, response to level I, II or III incidents. The policies neglect, and exploitation shall require the provider to respond by: investigations. This included 24attending to the health and safety needs (1) hour reporting Health Care of individuals involved in the incident; (2) determining the cause of the incident; Registry, IRIS submission, (3)developing and implementing corrective Department of Social Services and measures according to provider specified guardian notifications. The timeframes not to exceed 45 days; Regional Vice President/Quality developing and implementing measures Assurance Specialist will monitor all to prevent similar incidents according to provider investigations to ensure reporting specified timeframes not to exceed 45 days; requirements are followed ongoing. assigning person(s) to be responsible for implementation of the corrections and Completed 9/18/24 preventive measures; adhering to confidentiality requirements set forth in G.S. 75, Article 2A, 10A NCAC 26B, 42 CFR Parts 2 and 3 and 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164; and maintaining documentation regarding (7) Subparagraphs (a)(1) through (a)(6) of this Rule. (b) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, ICF/MR providers shall address incidents as required by the federal

Division of Health Service Regulation

R48Z11

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREEIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 V 366 Continued From page 57 regulations in 42 CFR Part 483 Subpart I. (c) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, Category A and B providers, excluding ICF/MR providers, shall develop and implement written policies governing their response to a level III incident that occurs while the provider is delivering a billable service or while the client is on the provider's premises. The policies shall require the provider to respond immediately securing the client record (1)by: (A) obtaining the client record; (B) making a photocopy; (C) certifying the copy's completeness; and (D) transferring the copy to an internal review team: convening a meeting of an internal (2) review team within 24 hours of the incident. The internal review team shall consist of individuals who were not involved in the incident and who were not responsible for the client's direct care or with direct professional oversight of the client's services at the time of the incident. The internal review team shall complete all of the activities as follows: (A) review the copy of the client record to determine the facts and causes of the incident and make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents: (B) gather other information needed; issue written preliminary findings of fact (C) within five working days of the incident. The preliminary findings of fact shall be sent to the LME in whose catchment area the provider is located and to the LME where the client resides, if different: and issue a final written report signed by the (D) owner within three months of the incident. The

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ 8. WING_ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 V 366 Continued From page 58 final report shall be sent to the LME in whose catchment area the provider is located and to the LME where the client resides, if different. The final written report shall address the issues identified by the internal review team, shall include all public documents pertinent to the incident, and shall make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents. If all documents needed for the report are not available within three months of the incident, the LME may give the provider an extension of up to three months to submit the final report; and (3)immediately notifying the following: (A) the LME responsible for the catchment area where the services are provided pursuant to Rule .0604; (B) the LME where the client resides, if different: (C) the provider agency with responsibility for maintaining and updating the client's treatment plan, if different from the reporting provider; (D) the Department; (E) the client's legal guardian, as applicable; and (F) any other authorities required by law. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews, observation and

Division of Health Service Regulation

interviews, the facility failed to implement written policies governing their response to level I, II or III

Review on 8/5/24 and 8/6/24 of Client #1's record

incidents. The findings are:

STATE FORM

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ R B, WING_ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME

	OAD HOME NORTH	WILKESBORO, NO	28659	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	Continued From page 59	V 366		
	revealed:			
	-Date of Admission: 6/13/24,			
	-Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental			
	Disability; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder;			
	Anxiety Disorder; Traumatic Brain Injury; Seizure Disorder; Depression.			
	Review on 8/5/24 of Client #2's record revealed;			
	-Date of Admission: 12/21/13.			
	-Diagnoses; Mild Intellectual Developmental			
	Disabilities; Allergic Rhinitis; Constipation;			
	Obesity; Essential Hypertension; Oppositional			
	Defiant Disorder; Seborrheic Dermatitis;			
	Gastro-esophageal Reflux Disease; Major Depressive Disorder; Generalized Anxiety			
	Disorder; Vitamin D Deficiency			
	Review on 8/5/24 of Client #3's record revealed:			
	-Date of Admission: 12/21/13.			
	-Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental			
	Disability; Schizoaffective Disorder; Obsessive Compulsive Disorder; Eating Disorder;			
	Depression; History of Pulmonary Embolism;			
	Hiatal Hernia; Cataracts; Gastroesophageal			
	Reflux Disease; Constipation.			
	Review on 8/27/24 of Client #1's T-Logs dated			į į
	6/18/24-8/11/24 revealed:			
	-7/5/24 2nd shift: Physical altercation between			
	Clients #1 and #3 resulting in scratches on Client #1's face and arms.			
	-7/21/24 3rd shift; Required multiple redirections			
	to follow rules, tripped and fell causing an injury			
	to both knees.			
	-7/26/24 1st shift, physical altercation between			
	Client #1 and unidentified peer resulting in			
	unidentified peer hitting Client #1 and Client #1 pushing unidentified peer back onto a table.	***************************************		
	-7/26/24 2nd shift: Claimed she was engaging in			
	sexual intercourse with an unidentified male who	-		

R48Z11

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND DIAM OF CODDECTION BENTISICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A, BUILDING:			
,			B. WING		R	
		MHL097-071	B. Wille		11/2	0/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
SPARTA F	ROAD HOME	77 SPARTA				
		NORTH WI	LKESBORO, N	C 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	Continued From page	e 60	V 366	-		
V 366	was entering the faci window at night. -7/27/24 7pm-10:00 pto go to her room or and back porch of the unidentified male frie reminded that she corequired numerous pto 8/27/24 or 6/1/24-8/11/24 revea -6/5/24 at 11:07 am: used profanity with sand attempted to elo -6/5/24 at 10:24 pm: attempted to assault slammed doors throu other staff (unidentificher (unidentified staff hither." -6/11/24 at 8:21 pm: smoking in her room empty pack of cigare ash-covered soda ca-7/2/24 at 9:27 pm: 1 while attempting to he facility, threw an objealleged to be physica-7/5/24 at 6:36 pm: A Client #1 in the face and Client #3 slappir each other several ti-7/9/24 at 6:29 am: "bathroom and stoppt toilet making it overflicussed staff." -7/10/24 at 10:17 pm: 7	om and 11:00 pm: Refused to bed. Stood the carport e facility looking for her and. Client #1 had to be outdn't have company and rompts to come back inside. If Client #3's T-Logs dated led: Broke into the refrigerator, taff, called staff racial slurs pe from the facility. Used profanity towards staff, Staff #7, yelled, cussed and ughout the facility, "popped ed) in her mouth and busted f's) lip and continued trying to After recently getting caught, was found to have an ottes, a lighter, and two ans on her dresser. Threw a chair at Staff #7, fell lit Staff #7, eloped from the ect at a cashier in a store, ally abused by staff. Assaulted Staff #7 and struck which resulted in Client #1 ing, punching and scratching	V 366			
	at an unidentified clid -7/26/24 at 8:51 am:	ent,				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ R B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SHMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 V 366 Continued From page 61 bathroom with Client #1, left urine and feces on the bathroom floor, used inappropriate language and slurs with staff, eloped from the facility, and appeared to have a medical condition requiring staff to notify nursing. -7/31/24 at 8:12 pm: Alleged she was physically abused by a peer and a staff member. Review on 8/7/24 of facility records for 6/1/24-8/7/24 revealed: - No evidence of person(s) being assigned for implementation of corrections and preventive measures, or documentation to determine the cause of incidents involving Client #1 on 7/5/24, 7/21/24, 7/22/24, 7/26/24 and 7/27/24 or Client #3 on 6/5/24, 6/11/24, 7/5/24, 7/9/24, 7/10/24, and 7/26/24. -No evidence of convening a meeting of an internal review team within 24 hours of level III incidents involving Client #3 on 7/2/24, or 7/31/24 to determine the facts and causes of the incidents and to make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents. -No evidence that written preliminary findings of fact were sent to the Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) within 5 days of the level III incidents on 7/2/24 and 7/31/24. Interview on 8/7/24 and 9/20/24 with the legal guardian for Client #1 and Client #3 revealed: -"There's been a lot going on ... There's just been so many behaviors in this home (facility) ...there was an incident where [Client #3] was hitting [Staff #7] while [Staff #7] was driving the van. After she hit [Staff #7], she turned around and hit [Client #1] and [Client #1] punched her back and that's the reason they (staff) said she had the other black eye, but I couldn't tell you a date ... I was given behavior data from June 5th-26th

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 V 366 Continued From page 62 (2024), and it was a book full there was so much. That doesn't even cover anything that happened in July (2024). It was called T-logs. They (staff) do online documentation, but they have issues with staff not entering it all and ... They call it T-logs or behavior data ...they (Licensee) are supposed to have 24/7 awake staff because she (Client #3) has behaviors on all shifts ...on June 7th (2024) she (Client #3) left out the front door and ...called 911 ...honestly [Client #3's] behavior has been a lot for some time ... I had been in the home (facility) to see [Client #3's] prior behaviors and had reports of [Client #3] throwing food or plates ...there was an incident where staff caught [Client #3] and [Client #1] using a vape. It should be in the T-logs and on that same date ...[Client #3] went to a neighbor's house and actually tried to enter and get into the neighbor's house and I don't know what would have happened had she got in ... I was notified on July 26th (2024) on a Friday, that ...[Client #1] told the staff that she was sneaking her boyfriend in the window at night. [QP #1] said some guy was hanging around (the facility) and the neighbors were outside but there is a lot of foot traffic in that area that they are trying to monitor very closely ... I was notified that on July 21st (2024) [Client #1] was trying to go into the shed outside with a housemate, and staff redirected her. How did she get as far as the shed without staff seeing them?" -" ...[QP #1] reported [Client #3's] ...sister was concerned about things going on in the home

Division of Health Service Regulation

complain ..."

Coordinator revealed:

(facility) ...I have been [Client #3's] guardian for years and it was not like the sister to ever

Interview on 8/7/24 with the LME/MCO Care

-"I have 2 members that live in that home (facility), [Client #3] and [Client #2] ...[Client #3]

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A, BUILDING: _ R MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 366 V 366 Continued From page 63 has had some pretty significant behaviors ...There seems to be something (incidents) going on all the time with [Client #3] at the group home ...when I was on the phone with [Client #2's] parents (guardians), they ...gave me some insight about the dysfunction of the home (facility) ...There have been incidents in the vehicle. I suggested that RHA (Licensee) request a higher rate for more staff, and they informed me they can't do that because their staff do not document adequately in the system to have evidence of behaviors and it's a poorly managed situation ..." Interview on 8/8/24 and 9/20/24 with Client #2's parent/guardian revealed: -"Recently there's been issues with another client (Client #3) being violent ... My concern is she (Client #3) will push [Client #2] into having behaviors ... My worry is that she will be physically aggressive toward [Client #2]. He is much bigger than her and I don't think she could hurt him, but [Client #2] has a history of being violent towards females and I worry it would set him back to doing things that happened years ago. I'm hoping to get a follow up from [QP #1] at the next meeting. The other client (Client #3) has slapped a 3rd client (Client #1) and there was physical violence in the van ... It's a concern that it's not safe for anyone in the van if there is just 1 staff. The meeting all of this was discussed at was held last month (July 2024) ... I do have the concern that he (Client #2) will be pushed into violence, and this will set him back greatly and there's a risk that he might hurt the female client if she pushes him too far ... I know staff were having

Division of Health Service Regulation

problems with her aggression ...[Client #2] went through years of therapy to fix his violent tendencies ...He doesn't care a lot for females anyways, and if he's pushed too far, he could resort to violence again and this would set him

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING _ 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 366 V 366 Continued From page 64 back years ... My concern was a client acting up while staff were driving ..." Interview on 8/12/24 and 8/13/24 with QP #1 revealed: -Reviewed T-Logs for "anything that says they're (clients) not sleeping and stuff like that." -Responsible for the completion and submission of incident reports. -Provided in-service training to staff "on when to report an incident." -She could not locate some incident reports, "I feel like I got stuff. I have documents and I'm trying to get it all organized ... I'm cleaning stuff off my desk ..." This deficiency is cross referenced into 10A NCAC 27G ,0203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals V367 (Cross referenced V109) (V109) for a Type A1 rule violation and must be corrected within 23 days. The Regional Vice President inserviced all Qualified Professionals V 367 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements V 367 and Administrator on RHA 10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT reporting requirements for abuse, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR neglect, and exploitation CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS investigations. This included 24-(a) Category A and B providers shall report all hour reporting Health Care level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during Registry, IRIS submission, the provision of billable services or while the Department of Social Services and consumer is on the providers premises or level III guardian notifications. The incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within Regional Vice President/Quality

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

90 days prior to the incident to the LME

responsible for the catchment area where

becoming aware of the incident. The report shall

Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail,

services are provided within 72 hours of

be submitted on a form provided by the

Assurance Specialist will monitor all

requirements are followed ongoing.

investigations to ensure reporting

Completed 9/18/24

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: R B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 65 in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information: reporting provider contact and (1)identification information; client identification information; (2)(3)type of incident; description of incident; (4) (5) status of the effort to determine the cause of the incident; and other individuals or authorities notified or responding. (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any missing or incomplete information. The provider shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever: the provider has reason to believe that (1) information provided in the report may be erroneous, misleading or otherwise unreliable; or (2)the provider obtains information required on the incident form that was previously unavailable. (c) Category A and B providers shall submit, upon request by the LME, other information obtained regarding the incident, including: hospital records including confidential (1)information; (2)reports by other authorities; and the provider's response to the incident. (d) Category A and B providers shall send a copy of all level III incident reports to the Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. Category A providers shall send a copy of all level III incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. In cases of

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL097-071	B. WING		R 11/20/2024	<u> </u>
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
SPARTA R	OAD HOME	77 SPAR		00050		
		NORTH V	VILKESBORO, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JED BE COMP	(5) PLETE ATE
V 367	Continued From pag	e 66	V 367			
	or restraint, the provimmediately, as requimediately, as requimediately, as requimediately, as requimediately, as requimediately, as requimediately as a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the possession of a search of the	B providers shall send a te LME responsible for the tre services are provided. ubmitted on a form provided telectronic means and shall tormation as follows: terrors that do not meet the tre or level III incident; the action or his living area; to client or his living area; to client property or property in toclient; to a client or his living area; to client property or property in toclient; to and the indicating that there have the incidents whenever no tred during the quarter that the ina as set forth in Paragraphs to the indication of the indicator of the ind				
	facility failed to repo to the Local Manage Care Organization (catchment area who	t as evidenced by: views and interviews, the rt all Level II and III incidents ement Entity (LME)/Managed MCO) responsible for the ere services are provided I time frame. The findings are:				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: ___ B. WING _ 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From page 67	V 367		
	Review on 8/5/24 and 8/6/24 of Client #1's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 6/13/24Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Anxiety Disorder; Traumatic Brain Injury; Seizure Disorder; Depression.			
	Review on 8/5/24 of Client #3's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 12/21/13Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability; Schizoaffective Disorder; Obsessive Compulsive Disorder; Eating Disorder; Depression; History of Pulmonary Embolism; Hiatal Hernia; Cataracts; Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease; Constipation.			
	Review on 8/27/24 of Client #1's T-Logs dated 6/18/24-8/11/24 revealed: -7/5/24 2nd shift, physical altercation between Clients #1 and #3 resulting in scratches on Client #1's face and arms7/26/24 1st shift, physical altercation between Client #1 and unidentified peer resulting in unidentified peer hitting Client #1 and Client #1 pushing unidentified peer back onto a table.			
	Review on 8/27/24 of Client #3's T-Logs dated 6/1/24-8/11/24 revealed: -6/5/24 at 10:24 pm: Used profanity towards staff, attempted to assault Staff #7, yelled, cussed and slammed doors throughout the facility, "popped other staff (unidentified) in her mouth and busted her (unidentified staff's) lip and continued trying to hit her." -7/2/24 at 9:27 pm: Threw a chair at Staff #7, fell while attempting to hit Staff #7, eloped from the facility, threw an object at a cashier in a store, alleged being physically abused by staff.			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 68 -7/5/24 at 6:36 pm: Assaulted Staff #7 and struck Client #1 in the face which resulted in Client #1 and Client #3 slapping, punching and scratching each other several times. -7/26/24 at 8:51 am: Vaped in the facility bathroom with Client #1, left urine and feces on the bathroom floor, used inappropriate language and slurs with staff, eloped from the facility, and appeared to have a medical condition requiring staff to notify nursing. -7/31/24 at 8:12 pm: Alleged she was physically abused by a peer and a staff member. Review on 8/5/24 of the facility's internal incident reports for 6/1/24 through 8/5/24 revealed: -7/2/24 at 4:40 pm: Client #3 threw a chair at staff, attempted to hit staff. When staff blocked the hit Client #3 fell causing an injury to her left eye. No description of the injury. No documentation of Client #3 alleging she had been physically abused by Staff #7. -7/22/24 at 8:30 am: Client #1 was physically assaulted on the shoulder and in the face by a male peer (unidentified) causing several red areas to her right forehead, right shoulder, right chest and right bicep. Review on 8/14/24 of additional internal incident reports received from the Intellectual Developmental Disability (IDD) Administrator via email on 8/14/24 at 11:58 am revealed: -A report for Client #1 dated 7/5/24 at 4:30 pm: Client #1 and Client #3 had a physical altercation on the van causing Client #1 to have redness to her upper facial area. -A report for Client #3 dated 7/5/24 at 4:30 pm: Client #3 hit staff from behind, then Client #3 hit Client #1, Documentation that "[Client #3] has old bruising from prior fall. No new areas noted." -No documentation of Client #3 sustaining a

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING: R B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 69 second black eye during the 7/5/24 incident. Review on 8/7/24 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) for 6/1/24-8/7/24 revealed: -No incident reports were submitted for Client #1 on 7/5/24, 7/22/24, or 7/26/24. -No incident reports were submitted for Client #3 on 6/5/24, 7/2/24, 7/5/24, 7/26/24, or 7/31/24. -A report dated 8/4/24 for Client #1 and a report dated 8/4/24 for Client #3 indicated both clients eloped from the facility. No documentation that Client #1 and Client #3 were transported back to the facility inside a vehicle of an unknown male. Interview on 8/19/24 with Staff #2 revealed: -" ...On Sunday August 4th (2024) ...[Client #3] and [Client #1] were watching a movie and at 10:15pm my car alarm went off, and then [Client #3] was outside messing with the car saying they (Client #1 and Client #3) wanted to go to the store, and they wanted to take my car and I ...went to the bathroom and they (Client #1 and Client #3) were gone ...Some guy (unidentified male) pulled up with [Client #3] and [Client #1] later on in a plain car and he did not identify himself ...he (unidentified male) wanted to know if this was an RHA home He (unidentified male) pinched [Client #3's] arm and said, 'look how dehydrated she is, how come you guys aren't giving them (clients) enough to drink' and I had to tell him (unidentified male) to stop handling the women (Client #1 and Client #3) and told him to not pinch and touch (clients) and question me to death because I don't even know who he was." -He met with Qualified Professional (QP) #1 about the incident, "I was suspended for 1 day ...and I started working after that 1-day suspension and I have been working 36-40 hours

Division of Health Service Regulation

a week."

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 70 V 367 Interview on 8/7/24 and 9/20/24 with the guardian for Client #1 and Client #3 revealed: -"There's been a lot going on ... There's just been so many behaviors in this home (facility) ...there was an incident where [Client #3] was hitting [Staff #7] while [Staff #7] was driving the van. After she hit [Staff #7], she turned around and hit [Client #1] and [Client #1] punched her back and that's the reason they (staff) said she had the other black eye, but I couldn't tell you a date ... I was given behavior data from June 5th-26th (2024), and it was a book full there was so much. That doesn't even cover anything that happened in July (2024). It was called T-logs. They (staff) do online documentation, but they have issues with staff not entering it all and ... They call it T-logs or behavior data ...they (Licensee) are supposed to have 24/7 awake staff because she (Client #3) has behaviors on all shifts ...on June 7th (2024) she (Client #3) left out the front door and ...called 911 ...honestly [Client #3's] behavior has been a lot for some time ... I had been in the home (facility) to see [Client #3's] prior behaviors and had reports of [Client #3] throwing food or plates ...there was an incident where staff caught [Client #3] and [Client #1] using a vape. It should be in the T-logs and on that same date ...[Client #3] went to a neighbor's house and actually tried to enter and get into the neighbor's house and I don't know what would have happened had she got in ... I was notified on July 26th (2024) on a Friday, that ... Client #1] told the staff that she was sneaking her boyfriend in the window at night. [QP #1] said some guy was hanging around (the facility) and the neighbors were outside but there is a lot of foot traffic in that area that they are trying to monitor very closely ... I was notified that on July 21st (2024) [Client #1] was trying to go into the shed outside with a housemate, and staff

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: __ B. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 71 redirected her. How did she get as far as the shed without staff seeing them?" -On 8/4/24 Client #1 and Client #3 eloped from the facility. Client #3 "asked someone in a car to give her a ride ..."that must have been a long event for them (Client #1 and Client #3) to go to a store and ask for a ride ..." Interview on 8/15/24 with Client #3's sister revealed: -" ... I don't feel like she (Client #3) is in good hands there (facility) ... There is controversy over and over and over ...the last 6 months has been worse than it's ever been ...Really since November of last year (2023), things have just got worse and worse ..." Interview on 8/7/24 with the LME/MCO Care Coordinator revealed: -"I have 2 members that live in that home (facility), [Client #3] and [Client #2] ...[Client #3] has had some pretty significant behaviors ...There seems to be something (incidents) going on all the time with [Client #3] at the group home ... when I was on the phone with [Client #2's] parents (guardians), they ...gave me some insight about the dysfunction of the home (facility) ... There have been incidents in the vehicle. I suggested that RHA (Licensee) request a higher rate for more staff, and they informed me they can't do that because their staff do not document adequately in the system to have evidence of behaviors and it's a poorly managed situation ..." Interview on 8/8/24 and 9/20/24 with Client #2's parent/guardian revealed: -"Recently there's been issues with another client (Client #3) being violent ... My concern is she (Client #3) will push [Client #2] into having behaviors ... My worry is that she will be physically

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT	f Health Service Regu of DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING:			₹
		MHL097-071	B. WING	14.000		20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		77 SPAR	TA ROAD			•
SPARIA	OAD HOME	NORTH V	VILKESBORO, NC	28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From pag	je 72	V 367			
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	than her and I don't [Client #2] has a his females and I worry doing things that had to get a follow up fromeeting. The other a 3rd client (Client # violence in the van safe for anyone in the The meeting all of the last month (July 202 that he (Client #2) wand this will set him risk that he might he pushes him too far problems with her a through years of the tendenciesHe do anyways, and if he resort to violence as back years My convince while staff were driving the staf	Client #2]. He is much bigger think she could hurt him, but tory of being violent towards it would set him back to ppened years ago. I'm hoping am [QP #1] at the next client (Client #3) has slapped it) and there was physicalIt's a concern that it's not ne van if there is just 1 staff. his was discussed at was held it. I'm and there is just 1 staff. his was discussed at was held it. I'm and there is a little pushed into violence, back greatly and there's a little female client if sheI know staff were having ggression[Client #2] went erapy to fix his violent esn't care a lot for females is pushed too far, he could gain and this would set him oncern was a client acting up ring" 4 and 8/13/24 with QP for "anything that says they're g and stuff like that."				
	feel like I got stuff.	te some incident reports, "I have documents and I'm ganizedI'm cleaning stuff off				
	NCAC 27G .0203 C	ross referenced into 10A Competencies of Qualified Associate Professionals				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A, BUILDING: ___ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 V 367 Continued From page 73 (V109) for a Type A1 rule violation and must be corrected within 23 days. V 500 V 500 27D .0101(a-e) Client Rights - Policy on Rights V500 (Cross referenced V109) 10A NCAC 27D .0101 POLICY ON RIGHTS The Regional Vice President in-RESTRICTIONS AND INTERVENTIONS serviced all Qualified Professionals (a) The governing body shall develop policy that assures the implementation of G.S. 122C-59, and Administrator on RHA G.S. 122C-65, and G.S. 122C-66. reporting requirements for abuse, (b) The governing body shall develop and neglect, and exploitation implement policy to assure that: investigations. This included 24-(1) all instances of alleged or suspected hour reporting Health Care abuse, neglect or exploitation of clients are Registry, IRIS submission, reported to the County Department of Social Department of Social Services and Services as specified in G.S. 108A, Article 6 or G.S. 7A, Article 44; and guardian notifications. The procedures and safeguards are Regional Vice President/Quality instituted in accordance with sound medical Assurance Specialist will monitor all practice when a medication that is known to investigations to ensure reporting present serious risk to the client is prescribed. requirements are followed ongoing. Particular attention shall be given to the use of neuroleptic medications. Completed 9/18/24 (c) In addition to those procedures prohibited in 10A NCAC 27E .0102(1), the governing body of each facility shall develop and implement policy that identifies: (1) any restrictive intervention that is prohibited from use within the facility; and in a 24-hour facility, the circumstances under which staff are prohibited from restricting the rights of a client. (d) If the governing body allows the use of restrictive interventions or if, in a 24-hour facility, the restrictions of client rights specified in G.S. 122C-62(b) and (d) are allowed, the policy shall identify: the permitted restrictive interventions or (1)

Division of Health Service Regulation

allowed restrictions;

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ 8. WING 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 500 V 500 Continued From page 74 the individual responsible for informing (2)the client; and (3)the due process procedures for an involuntary client who refuses the use of restrictive interventions. (e) If restrictive interventions are allowed for use within the facility, the governing body shall develop and implement policy that assures compliance with Subchapter 27E, Section .0100, which includes: the designation of an individual, who (1) has been trained and who has demonstrated competence to use restrictive interventions, to provide written authorization for the use of restrictive interventions when the original order is renewed for up to a total of 24 hours in accordance with the time limits specified in 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(10)(E); the designation of an individual to be (2)responsible for reviews of the use of restrictive interventions: and the establishment of a process for appeal for the resolution of any disagreement over the planned use of a restrictive intervention. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure all instances of alleged abuse were reported to the local Department of Social Services (DSS). The findings are: Review on 8/5/24 of Client #3's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 12/21/13. -Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability; Schizoaffective Disorder; Obsessive Compulsive Disorder; Eating Disorder;

Division of Health Service Regulation

Depression; History of Pulmonary Embolism;

Division o	f Health Service Regu	lation			
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL097-071	B. WING		R 11/20/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
SPARTA R	COAD HOME		RTA ROAD WILKESBORO, NC	28659	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 500	Continued From page	e 75	V 500		
	Hiatal Hernia; Catara Reflux Disease; Con	icts; Gastroesophageal stipation.			
	Review on 8/27/24 of 6/1/24-8/11/24 reveal -7/2/24 at 9:27 pm, er Client #3 attern -Staff #7 block her. -Client #3 fell at her eye" resulting in -Client #3 spot and alleged she had Staff #7. -7/31/24 at 8:12 pm, -Client #3 report hits her." -Client #3 ther information that "staff #7. Review on 8/5/24 of report dated 7/2/24 at 7/5/24 revealed: -On 7/2/24 at 4:40 p -Client #3 attern blocked the hitClient #3 turn	f Client #3's T-Logs dated led: entered By Staff #7: mpted to strike Staff #7. red Client #3 from striking and "landed right on top of bruising and swelling. ke on the phone with QP #1 been physically abused by entered By Staff #6: orted to her Uncle that "staff in reported the same ff hits her" to her Sister. the facility's internal incident and signed by QP #1 on m: empted to hit staff #7, Staff #7			
		f injury to Client #3's left eye. that Client #3 alleged she was of notification to the			
	Response Improven 6/1/24-8/7/24 reveal	e allegation of abuse against			

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ 11/20/2024 MHL097-071 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 500 V 500 Continued From page 76 Interview on 9/11/24 with Client #3 revealed: -" ...[Staff #7] got mad at me, and I don't know why. She came over to me towards the refrigerator and she threw me on the floor near the refrigerator and my eye was swollen shut and I couldn't see at all. [Staff #7] started it. I didn't do nothing. But they keep hitting me and abusing me and I'm not going back ..." Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -Was working on 7/2/24 when Client #3 sustained a black eye, " ... I want to say that one was her left eye ... She said I choked her and all kinds of stuff -Was aware allegations were made against her "as soon as it happened ...that I was stealing her (Client #3's) belongings, and that I choked her and that I hit her ... I spoke with [Qualified Professional (QP) #1] and DSS came around, but they never spoke to me ..." Interview on 8/13/24 with QP #1 revealed: -Client #3 received a black eve on 7/2/24 "during the behavioral incident that took place. I was actually on the phone with her afterward. It would have been when [Staff #7] was working ... She threw a chair and went to hit [Staff #7] and [Staff #7] put her arm up to block and [Client #3] turned around and she fell ...after the incident she spoke to me on the phone. She (Client #3) initially told me staff had hit her. She said it was [Staff #7]. I talked to her for a little bit longer and was trying to get her to calm down and before I got off the phone with her, she said she fell and that she hadn't told the truth about it and that she went to hit [Staff #7] and got tripped up and she had fell ...I was on the phone with [Client #3] for close to an hour ..." -The protocol for reporting allegations was, "It needs to be reported immediately if there is

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: ___ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 500 V 500 Continued From page 77 suspicion of abuse, or neglect and suspend the staff until what happened can be determined ...Like with [Client #3], she is verbal and able to tell what happened with everything ..." -Identified suspicion as, "Any bruising, anything like that or verbal. But [Client #3] has made false allegations, and I asked her multiple times, and she wasn't around staff when I was talking to her, so she wasn't being influenced." -Client #3's allegation was not reported "because I had talked to [Client #3] and when she first said [Staff #7] hit her and when I continued to talk to her, she said she got turned around and got tripped up and she does have a history of false reporting and I asked her multiple times before I got off the phone with her, what happened." This deficiency is cross referenced into 10A NCAC 27G .0203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) for a Type A1 rule violation and must be corrected within 23 days. V 513 27E .0101 Client Rights - Least Restrictive V 513 Alternative V513 10A NCAC 27E .0101 LEAST RESTRICTIVE Quality Assurance or Operational **ALTERNATIVE** Leadership will provide in-service (a) Each facility shall provide services/supports training to Qualified Professionals that promote a safe and respectful environment. on RHA's rights restrictions and These include: (1) using the least restrictive and most documentation process. Clinical appropriate settings and methods; team will monitor rights restriction promoting coping and engagement documentation thru monthly chart skills that are alternatives to injurious behavior to reviews. self or others; providing choices of activities (3) By 1/19/25 meaningful to the clients served/supported; and

Division of Health Service Regulation

sharing of control over decisions with

STATE FORM

STATEMENT	f Health Service Regu of DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUF	
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		ļ	
/		MHL097-071	8. WING		R 11/20/	2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE		
			RTA ROAD			
SPARIAR	OAD HOME	NORTH	WILKESBORO, NC			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 513	Continued From pag	e 78	V 513			
	(b) The use of a resiprocedure designed always be accomparinsure dignity and reintervention. These (1) using the inand	to reduce a behavior shall nied by actions designed to spect during and after the				
	facility failed to prova safe and respectfurestrictive and most methods. The findin Review on 8/5/24 of Date of Admission: -Diagnoses: Modera Disability; Attention Anxiety Disorder; To Disorder; Depression-No documentation beverages. Review on 8/6/24 of dated 5/23/24 reveal	views, and interviews, the ide services which promoted all environment using the least appropriate settings and gs are: If Client #1's record revealed: 6/13/24. ate Intellectual Developmental Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; raumatic Brain Injury; Seizure on. of Client #1's Treatment Plan				
Research and the second	-Date of Admission: -Diagnoses: Mild In	f Client #2's record revealed: : 12/21/13. tellectual Developmental : Rhinitis; Constipation;				

STATE FORM

	f Health Service Regu or DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	X3) DATE SURVEY
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
)		1			D
		1111 007 074	B. WING	İ	R
	MHL097-071				11/20/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
COADTA D	OAD HOSE	77 SPA	RTA ROAD		
SPARIAR	OAD HOME	NORTH	WILKESBORO, NO	28659	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(— · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	ESC IDENTIFTING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	1114
		_			
V 513	Continued From pag	e 79	V 513		
	Obesity; Essential H	ypertension; Oppositional			
	Defiant Disorder, Se	borrheic Dermatitis;			
	Gastro-esophageal f	Reflux Disease; Major			
	Depressive Disorder	; Generalized Anxiety			
	Disorder; Vitamin D	Deficiency.			
	-No documentation of	of Client #2 stealing food and			
	beverages.				
		Client #2's treatment plan			
	dated 1/11/24 reveal				
	-No goals/strategies	for their of food and			
	beverages.				
	Paview on 8/5/24 of	Client #3's record revealed:			
	-Date of Admission:				
N.		ite Intellectual Developmental	İ		
)	_	ective Disorder; Obsessive			
	Compulsive Disorde				
	-	of Pulmonary Embolism;			
		acts; Gastroesophageal	İ		
	Reflux Disease; Cor	nstipation.			
	1	Client #3's treatment plan			1
	dated 7/31/24 revea				
	1.	for theft of food and			
	beverages.				
	Bandam == 0/0/04 /	Client #21a unaissed			1
	1	Client #3's unsigned			
	revealed:	olan (BSP) dated 1/20/24			
		e behaviors and medical			
	-	l) has restrictions written into			
		estrictions and locked food			İ
		These restrictions will be			
		man Rights Committee and			
	, -	or necessity at plan renewal			
	"				
	-"[Client #3] earns a	ccess to cigarettes every two			
		il 8pm when respecting	***************************************		
I		and privacy(Client #31 has			

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 513 Continued From page 80 V 513 access to one [soda] per day. These are kept at RHA (Licensee Office), not at the house (facility), as she will sneak and steal them ...Refrigerator and food storage areas are locked so she will not gorge herself ..." -"Access to cigarette can be delayed for a period of time ...if behaviors are severe (...repetitive requests/demands for food or drink; excessive use of bathroom during the night ...)" -"[Client #3] will obsess around her ...access to sodas and food, where she wants to eat and what she wants to eat ...[Client #3] is on heart-healthy diet and has a 2 liter fluid restriction, with limited fluids after 4pm ...[Client #3] is known to obsess about using the bathroom. She will get up multiple times during the night to use the bathroom. If she gets up more than two times, her first cigarette will be delayed. [Client #3] has had several instances of urinating in her bedroom - in the throw rug and other places ... She has a history of going AWOL (Absence Without Leave) to purchase cigarettes and sodas and so her money is not kept at the home (facility) but is kept at the vocational center (day program) ..." -The fields for dates and signatures of the Clinician/Licensee, Guardian, Qualified Professional, and the Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) Care Manager, were all left blank. Review on 8/13/24 of Human Rights Committee (HRC) Documents revealed: -None of the documents contained signatures of HRC members. -None of the documents provided any details of client behaviors to justify the ongoing need for rights restrictions at Sparta Road Home. Interview on 9/10/24 with Client #1 revealed: -"I am on a smoking schedule."

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 513 Continued From page 81 V 513 -"If I want to make a phone call, I have to ask staff, and the staff call [Qualified Professional (QP) #1] and ask if it's okay." -If QP #1 was not available on weekends, she would have to wait until Monday to make a phone Interview on 9/10/24 with Client #2 revealed: - "We (clients) just eat at mealtime, if it's breakfast, lunch, or dinner. We don't get any snacks in between. I guess they (staff) are trying to get us (clients) to lose weight ...there are a couple of staff that works at other houses (sister facilities) that come in and give us (clients) a snack at 3:00 (pm) because they are used to giving their own people (sister facility clients) snacks." -Staff took clients out to eat, "Only certain people (clients) are allowed to eat if they (clients) behave. If they (clients) have certain behaviors, they don't get to eat out. They (clients) watch everyone eat and when they get home, they fix them a sandwich or something like that. It happened to me a long time ago ... It just happened to [Client #3] recently ... [Client #3] asked for a milkshake, and she didn't get one because she wasn't allowed to eat that day except at home." -"Staff told [Client #3] to go back to bed and that she couldn't use the bathroom and that's why she (Client #3) peed in her room and stuff when certain staff worked." -"We have to ask to use the phone. We can't just get the phone and call somebody without getting staff permission. It's kept in the pantry locked up ...it stays locked up all the time." Interview on 9/11/24 with Client #3 at a respite care facility revealed: -" I couldn't have water or milk or nothing, and

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 513 Continued From page 82 V 513 they (staff) kept food away from me ...I wasn't eating nothing. All I wanted to do was eat or drink and they (staff) wouldn't fix me nothing. All of them wouldn't feed me. I like meatballs, ravioli, chicken pot pie and they wouldn't fix me nothin'. If they cooked, they said 'if you don't like it, don't eat it, but I'm not fixing something else." -She was not allowed to call her sister, "or anybody on the phone at Sparta Road (facility). They (staff) wouldn't let me. They keep the phone locked up and won't let us (clients) use it ...[Direct Support Supervisor] said we can only call our guardians and that we need to do that when we are at work (vocational center)." -Her privileges of going out to dinner, smoking cigarettes and drinking sodas were taken away. "I had been good, and they (staff) took it away from me. They took me out in the van and ate in front of me and said I can't have the take-out (food) unless I had good behavior. All the staff do this. All of them took it away. You have to earn your stuff (rights) and they (staff) can take that right from you and say you can't eat out. They eat and drank in front of me, I wasn't allowed to eat. I wanted a milkshake, and they wouldn't get me that either ... I earned my milkshake ... I had my own money to buy mine ... They (staff) wouldn't fix nonthin' to eat if they eat out and I couldn't even have a shake." -"Staff have a key, and they give [Client #1] and [Client #2] the key to get all the food and drink they want but if I want something they won't let me. There's a freezer and refrigerator and they have a lock on both sides. You need a key to open the refrigerator, and the rest of the food and drinks is locked on a key, too. I'm not allowed a snack ... I've lost a lot of weight. I'm eating better here (respite care facility)." -At night, "If I got up more than 1 time, they (staff)

Division of Health Service Regulation

took my cigarette. I couldn't hold my urine or the

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 513 V 513 Continued From page 83 other (stool). If I went to the bathroom I couldn't have the cigarette. I would use the bathroom on myself in the bedroom because if you have to go, you have to go. I had accidents in my room peeing ...or I would lose my cigarette." Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #1 revealed: -Client #3 was allowed 1 cigarette every 3 hours and her fluids were restricted "because she is prone to having accidents." -The refrigerator and food pantry in the facility were both kept locked to prevent clients from "food snatching and overeating." -If a client requested food and/or beverages outside of the scheduled routine time, "I give them drinks, but food we (staff) aren't supposed to give ..." Interview on 8/19/24 with Staff #2 revealed: -He had "no idea [Client #3] had any restrictions." -All of the food in the facility was locked up. "Some people (clients) steal it if it isn't locked, or they get up in the middle of the night to steal it." -The facility had 2 phones. 1 was locked up in the food pantry and the other was on the Direct Support Supervisor's desk. -"Clients are not allowed to answer the phone. They (clients) can make calls, but there are certain stipulations on who can make calls and there is a list there with their (clients) names and if they are allowed to make calls and on what days and what times and who they are allowed to call." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #3 revealed: -All of the food was locked up at the facility. -"I know they (staff) keep things locked up because of the food stealing."

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview on 8/19/24 with Staff #4 revealed:

STATEMENT OF DEPICENCIES WAS PROVIDER OF CORRECTION WHILEOF-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STANE, ZIF CODE 7.7 SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD I SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD I SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD I SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD I SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD I SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28599 ONLY WHAT SPARTA ROAD I SPARTA ROAD	DIVISION O	r Heaith Service Regu	lation			
MHL097-071 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28559 NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28559 PROVIDER OR SUMMAY STATEMENT OF DEPLOPMENTS (RACH REACHANDAN WILSTER PRECEDED BY PILL PRETAY TAG Continued From page 84 -All of the food in the facility was locked upThe clients have 'no access to food." -Clients worn 'aligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give if free food to clients per shift outside of the schoduled meatime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -The only restriction is know for Client #8) has figuid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assignad: -The only restriction is know for Client #8) is lluids, that's the only and know orAt the facility, 'the freezer and enfigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeInterview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -The only restriction is know (for Client #8) is lluids, that's the only and I know ofAt the facility, hone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -The facility proves cheduled 3 neals a day and snacks Noca a day, if they (clients) want extra, they resed to ask because they (Licenseo) don't want them (clients) in the refigerator or pantry by themselves -The facility for resear, refigerator an				(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28559 PROVIDER PLAN OF CORRECTION FOOLING SUMMANY STATEMENT OF REPERINCES PRIVATE PROVIDER PLAN OF CORRECTION FOOLING SUMMANY STATEMENT OF REPERINCES PRIVATE PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES SUMMANY STATEMENT OF REPERINCES OF PROVIDER AT THE PROVIDER PLAN OF CORRECTION FOOLING SUMMANY STATEMENT OF REPERINCES OF PROVIDER AT THE PROVID	AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	·····	COMPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORD, NC 28699 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (RACH CONNECTIVE AND OF CORRECTION) (RECAL CONNECTIVE AND OF CASE OF CORRECTION) (RECAL CONNECTIVE AND OF CASE OF CONNECTIVE AND OF CORRECTION) (RECAL CONNECTIVE AND OF CASE OF CONNECTIVE AND OF CASE OF CONNECTIVE AND OF COMPRETE AND OF CONNECTIVE AND OF	J					l R
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPARTA ROAD HOME T7 SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (PACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PLLL) PREFIX TAG TAG COntinued From page 84 -All of the food in the facility was locked upThe clients have "no access to food." -Clients were "eligible for fire snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients warnet food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said all one point that [Client #2] used to steel food or something." -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and anacke twice a day, if they (client) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the ime for snack, "but I have heard	MUI 007 074		B. WING	•	l e	
SPARTA ROAD HOME Comparison	MUCO31-07.1					1 11/20/2024
SPARTA ROAD HOME SUMMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCIES ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF COMMITTED PROVIDERS P	NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE	
SPARTA ROAD HOME SUMMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICENCIES ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF COMMITTED PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF COMMITTED PROVIDERS P			77 SPAR	TA ROAD		
Continued From page 84 V 513	SPARTA R	OAD HOME			0. 28659	
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LOS IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG Continued From page 84 -All of the food in the facility was locked upThe clients have "no access to food." -Clents were "eligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled meetitime. Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted flood or beverages, "If it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -The only restriction know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. It know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to sleal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry wad the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The acility freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. It know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to sleal food or something" -The facility hone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The lacility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator was only facility freezer and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have foo						
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V513 Continued From page 84 -All of the food in the facility was locked upThe clients have "no access to food." -Clients were "eligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -'The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "he freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the partry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #3] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day, if they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility phone is a day and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard				i I		, , ,
All of the food in the facility was looked up. -The clients have "no access to food." -Clients were "eligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were looked at Spata Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the reezer and refrigerator is looked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (client)s like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1				RIATE DATE
-All of the food in the facility was locked upThe clients have "no access to food." -Clients were "eligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day, if they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard					DEFICIENCY)	
-All of the food in the facility was locked upThe clients have "no access to food." -Clients were "eligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was lockedInterview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was lockedInterview on 8/15/24 with Staff #8 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard	V 540	O	- 04	V 542		
-The clients have "no access to food." -Clients were "eligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility reezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard	V 513	Continued From page	8 84	1013		
-Clients were "eligible for free snacks unless something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility hone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		-All of the food in the	facility was locked up.			
something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by usak expt locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		-The clients have "no	access to food."			
something in their plan says otherwise." -Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator or pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard	I	-Clients were "eligible	e for free snacks unless	1		
-Staff were permitted to give 1 free food to clients per shift outside of the scheduled mealtime. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked object, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks (wice a day, If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		_				
Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day, If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard	I					
Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #5 revealed: -Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -'The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day if they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
-Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
-Client #3 had some rights restricted, "She has liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		Interview on 8/15/24	with Staff #5 revealed:			
liquid restrictions, and she has a cigarette time assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1				4
assigned." -Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		î .	•			
-Both the food pantry and refrigerator were locked at Sparta Road HomeIf clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		•	a 2/12 //aa a 2/ g a. 2/12 4/17			ĺ
at Sparta Road Home. -If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1 -	and refrigerator were locked			
-If clients wanted food or beverages, "if it's not within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1	_			
within a set time, they get redirected." Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatch They have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
Interview on 8/16/24 with Staff #6 revealed: -"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard			_			1
-"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard	· \		y gat reamouteur			1
-"The only restriction I know (for Client #3) is fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard	/	Interview on 8/16/24	with Staff #6 revealed:			
fluids, that's the only one I know of" -At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1				
-At the facility, "the freezer and refrigerator is locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
locked up as well as the pantry. I know they (staff) said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
said at one point that [Client #2] used to steal food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinels, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard			-			
food or something" -The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept locked. -She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
-The facility phone was kept in the pantry and the pantry was locked. Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1 '	•			
Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		-				
Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatch They have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		- •				
-The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
-The facility had "locked cabinets, pantries, stuff like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		Interview on 8/15/24	with Staff #7 revealed:			
like that. A couple of them (clients) like to food snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1				
snatchThey have scheduled 3 meals a day and snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard				1		
snacks twice a day. If they (clients) want extra, they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
they need to ask because they (Licensee) don't want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1	5			
want them (clients) in the refrigerator or pantry by themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard						
themselves" -The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		1 -	* *			
-The facility freezer, refrigerator and food pantry was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		, , ,				
was kept lockedShe allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		I .	refrigerator and food pantry			
-She allowed clients to have food when it was outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard		-	go.a.c. a 1000 puy			
outside of the time for snack, "but I have heard			to have food when it was]		
l l				1		
t nonnevery caem's month to mai home (acamy)						
that nobody else does thatsome (staff) don't		j				

Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 513 Continued From page 85 V 513 allow a 3pm or 7pm snack ..." -There's only 1 phone at the facility and "it's kept locked in the pantry. If they (clients) want to make a phone call, they have to ask. I don't think they are on any phone restrictions." Interview on 8/21/24 with the Direct Support Supervisor revealed: -"The only restriction I know she (Client #3) has is a fluid restriction, but as far as any behavior support plan, I don't think she has a restriction." -The food pantry and refrigerator were locked at the facility, "Basically, they are locked so clients don't food snatch because it was becoming a habit and if [Client #3] has a [soda] in there, she is bad for sneaking in there and drinking them all at once, loke within an hour ..." -Clients were permitted to have a snack at 3pm and 8pm. -The facility phone was kept in the pantry, "Staff get the phone whenever they (clients) ask" to make a call. Interview on 8/12/24 with Qualified Professional (QP) #1 revealed: -Food and beverages were securely stored in a locked area at the facility to prevent clients from "snatching food." -Client #1 was "getting up at night and snatching food" at her previous placement. -Client #1 was supposed to be following an 1800 calorie diet. - "[Client #2] is diabetic and snatches food. Locks were initially put in place because of him ...it is a dangerous thing if he (Client #2) eats too much sugar, there is a safety concern. He would food snatch." -Client #3 was on fluid restrictions. -Client Rights Committee met quarterly to review consents that were signed off on. "It's (client

Division of Health Service Regulation

6893

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A, BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 513 Continued From page 86 V 513 right's restrictions) talked about and there's minutes ..." V 536 27E .0107 Client Rights - Training on Alt to Rest. V 536 V536 Int. 10A NCAC 27E .0107 TRAINING ON All staff were in-serviced on ProAct ALTERNATIVES TO RESTRICTIVE part A Verbal De-escalation by a INTERVENTIONS certified ProAct Instructor. Clinical (a) Facilities shall implement policies and team completed Interaction practices that emphasize the use of alternatives Assessments 3x per week for 4 to restrictive interventions. weeks and will be completed (b) Prior to providing services to people with ongoing monthly. Administrator disabilities, staff including service providers, employees, students or volunteers, shall will review new hire training demonstrate competence by successfully records to ensure ProAct training is completing training in communication skills and completed before working in the other strategies for creating an environment in home. which the likelihood of imminent danger of abuse or injury to a person with disabilities or others or Completed 9/18/24 property damage is prevented. (c) Provider agencies shall establish training based on state competencies, monitor for internal compliance and demonstrate they acted on data gathered. (d) The training shall be competency-based, include measurable learning objectives. measurable testing (written and by observation of behavior) on those objectives and measurable methods to determine passing or failing the (e) Formal refresher training must be completed by each service provider periodically (minimum annually). (f) Content of the training that the service provider wishes to employ must be approved by the Division of MH/DD/SAS pursuant to Paragraph (g) of this Rule. (g) Staff shall demonstrate competence in the

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A, BUILDING: ___ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) m (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 536 Continued From page 87 V 536 following core areas: knowledge and understanding of the people being served; recognizing and interpreting human (2)behavior; recognizing the effect of internal and (3)external stressors that may affect people with disabilities; strategies for building positive (4) relationships with persons with disabilities; recognizing cultural, environmental and organizational factors that may affect people with disabilities: recognizing the importance of and assisting in the person's involvement in making decisions about their life; skills in assessing individual risk for (7) escalating behavior; communication strategies for defusing (8)and de-escalating potentially dangerous behavior; and positive behavioral supports (providing means for people with disabilities to choose activities which directly oppose or replace behaviors which are unsafe). (h) Service providers shall maintain documentation of initial and refresher training for at least three years. Documentation shall include: (1) (A) who participated in the training and the outcomes (pass/fail); when and where they attended; and (B) (C) instructor's name; The Division of MH/DD/SAS may (2) review/request this documentation at any time. (i) Instructor Qualifications and Training Requirements: Trainers shall demonstrate competence (1)by scoring 100% on testing in a training program

6899

	Division o	<u>f Health Service Regul</u>	lation				
	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
achii.	AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING:		COMPLE	TED
Ĵ							
						R	
			MHL097-071	B. WING		11/20	0/2024
					T. 710 0005		
	NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
l	SDADTA D	OAD HOME	77 SPAR	TA ROAD			
	SPANIAN	OAD HOWE	NORTH V	VILKESBORO, N	C 28659		
r	(VA) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
ļ	(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	į.	COMPLETE
1	TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	RIATE	DATE
l		i		.	DEFICIENCY)		
Γ	Vicae	04	- 00	V 526			
l	V 536	Continued From page	9 88	V 536			
l		aimed at preventing.	reducing and eliminating the				
ļ	·	need for restrictive in					
Ì			all demonstrate competence			Ì	
١		• •	• •				
l			grade on testing in an			i	
l		instructor training pro	-	l l			
l		(3) The training	=	ļ			
l			nclude measurable learning				
l			le testing (written and by				
1		observation of behav	ior) on those objectives and	İ			
l		measurable methods	to determine passing or	1			
l		failing the course.					
l		(4) The conten	t of the instructor training the				
١		service provider plan	s to employ shall be				
ı			sion of MH/DD/SAS pursuant	ľ			
ı		to Subparagraph (i)(•	ĺ			
1			instructor training programs				
1			not limited to presentation of:				
ļ			· ·				
l		1 ' '	ing the adult learner;				
l		1 ' '	or teaching content of the				
ı		course;					
ı		1 ' '	or evaluating trainee				
l		performance; and					
ı		1 ' -	tion procedures.				
ı		1 ' '	nall have coached experience				
١		teaching a training p	rogram aimed at preventing,				
1		reducing and elimina	iting the need for restrictive				
ı		interventions at least	one time, with positive				
ı		review by the coach.					
ı		(7) Trainers sh	nall teach a training program				
ı			reducing and eliminating the				
ļ			nterventions at least once				
1		annually.	trans a transition and Improve parties.				
1			nall complete a refresher				
ı		1 ' '					
1			least every two years.				
1		(j) Service providers					
1		1	tial and refresher instructor				
1		training for at least the					
		1	entation shall include:				
		(A) who particip	pated in the training and the				
		1			1		

	Division o	f Health Service Regul	ation				
	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
f			MHL097-071	B. WING		R 11/20	/2024
	NAME OF PE	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E. ZIP CODE		
				TA ROAD			
L	SPARTA R	OAD HOME	NORTH \	WILKESBORO, N	C 28659		
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
The state of the s	V 536	(C) instructor's (2) The Divisio request and review the sequest and review the sequirements as a trace (2) Coaches shad the course which is build to competence by competence by competence by competence to compete the sequirement in the sequi	where attended; and name. In of MH/DD/SAS may his documentation any time. Coaches: Inall meet all preparation hiner. Inall teach at least three times being coached. Inall demonstrate oletion of coaching or luction. Inall be the same preparation	V 536			
		audited paraprofessi implement practices	onals (Staff #7) failed to that emphasized the use of tive interventions. The				
		record revealed: -Date of Hire: 7/6/23 -Job Title: Direct Su	oport Professional. t Crisìs Training (Pro-ACT) 14/24-6/14/25.				

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (X4) (D ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 536 Continued From page 90 V 536 Review on 8/5/24 of Client #3's record revealed: -Date of Admission: 12/21/13, -Diagnoses: Moderate Intellectual Developmental Disability; Schizoaffective Disorder; Obsessive Compulsive Disorder; Eating Disorder; Depression; History of Pulmonary Embolism; Hiatal Hernia; Cataracts; Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease; Constipation. -Physician's order for hydroxyzine pamoate 50 milligram (mg) capsule, 1 by mouth (PO) as needed for anxiety, up to 4 doses in 24 hours. Review on 8/27/24 of Client #3's T-Logs dated 6/1/24-8/11/24 revealed: -7/2/24 at 9:27 pm, "Entered By [Staff #7] ... [Client #3] was finishing up shower at beginning of my shift. She wanted to speak to her guardian and immediately began hoarsely screaming at her quardian about a vape and how she wanted a new home and guardian. She (Client #3) also told her (Client #3's guardian) she would run away sometime tomorrow to get her a vape. She redirected her anger to staff about the menu for supper. I told her demanding me is not acceptable and she would have her special order tomato sandwich & the same sides as housemates. She didn't agree and picked up her chair & threw it at me 5 ft (feet) apart from each other. I told her she needed to go to her room and followed behind her. She reared back to strike and walk away but her hit was blocked causing

her to fall into her turnaround. She landed right on

top of her eye and it caused bruising and swelling. She then gets up and walks out front door, goes to the store to beg for cigarettes & [soda]. As I walked into the store I heard the cashier explaining they don't have money to buy [sodas] and as [Client #3] seen me she picked up a lighter & threw it at the cashier. I told her we needed to leave because cashier could report an

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 536 Continued From page 91 V 536 assault and bring more trouble ..." -7/5/24 at 6:36 pm, "Entered by [Staff #7] ...[Client #3] was obsessing about a prn (as needed medication) for anxiety around 3:30 (pm) ... I told her she has to be showing signs of anxiety (she had none). She then requested a milkshake despite losing dinner outing this evening and I told her I would not do it, she could have diet soda at home. On the way to dinner outing ...she became combative accusing housemates and myself of laughing at her. She hit me from behind then turned to [Client #1] to her right and struck her face. They (Client #3 and Client #1) slapped, punched, scratched each other several times. I was able to pull over within 20 seconds and deescalate the 2. She had a PRN for anxiety and cigarette when she got home." -No documentation of Staff #7 utilizing intervention strategies for defusing and de-escalating potentially dangerous behaviors during the 7/2/24 incident. Review on 8/5/24 of the facility's internal incident reports for 6/1/24-8/5/24 revealed: -On 7/2/24 at 4:40 pm "Location of Incident ...hallway between refrigerator and living room ... [Client #3] was verbally aggressive ...started yelling at staff (Staff #7) ... She (Client #3) picked up a chair & threw it at staff & then attempted to hit staff. When staff blocked the hit [Client #3] turned around and fell. She (Client #3) didn't brace her (herself) for the fall and landed face first on the floor ...' -Indicate location of injury: An X was marked across the left eye of the illustration of a body outline on the incident report. Type of Injury with options to check boxes for redness, swelling, bruise, scratch, abrasion, etc. had not been filled out. Description of the injury and treatment given:

Division of Health Service Regulation

No details were documented to describe the

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL) COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE **DEFICIENCY**) V 536 Continued From page 92 V 536 injury. Review on 8/14/24 of an additional internal incident report received from the IDD Administrator via email on 8/14/24 at 11:58 am revealed: -On 7/5/24 at 4:30 pm "Description of the incident: ...While in the van [Client #3] felt like she was being picked on by housemates. She hit staff (Staff #7) from behind while using foul language, then [Client #3] hit [Client #1] ...[Client #3] got angry @ (at) [Client #1] on van for feeling bullied and struck [Client #1] in face. [Client #3] has old bruising from prior fall. No new areas noted ..." -Indicate location of injury: An X was marked across the left eye of the illustration of a body outline on the incident report, with "Old bruising from prior fall" handwritten beside it. Type of Injury with options to check boxes for redness, swelling, bruise, scratch, abrasion, etc. had a check beside box #15 Other: "Nothing new observed at this time" was handwritten beside it. Description of injury and treatment given: No documentation to indicate Client #3 had been physically struck by anyone during the altercation. Review on 8/15/24 and 8/19/24 of an undated photo of Client #3 received by Client #3's sister on 8/14/24 revealed: -Client #3's left eye was closed and swollen. The swelling extended past the bridge of Client #3's nose and was in the shape of an egg. There was bruising of a dark purple color across the entire eyelid, eye socket and surrounding skin below the eye. Review on 8/14/24 of Provider Notes for Client #3 from a Radiology Department at a local Medical

Division of Health Service Regulation

Center dated 7/8/24 revealed:

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE	
		MHL097-071	B. WING		R 11/20/	2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
		77 SPAR	TA ROAD			
SPARIA	OAD HOME	NORTH \	WILKESBORO, NO	28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 536	-"Diagnoses: Blunt traencounterX-Ray S Unspecified injury of Review on 8/14/24 of from an Emergency I Medical Center dated -"Patient (Client #3) phomeaccording toThere was a fall resustained facial and I -"Left facial hematom hemorrhage noted to around to the 8 o'clor-Computed Tomogral indicated for "Head trNo evidence of fract swelling/hematoma obone" -CT scan of facial bo trauma - left periorbit in the left supraorbital soft tissu" Review on 9/9/24 of folder labeled "Sparta Investigation" receive 9/9/24 revealed: -An unsigned handw Interview with Client -"[Client #3] got chair @ [Staff #7] an #1] from the back car	auma of face, initial inusesIndication: face" Frovider Notes for Client #3 Department (ED) at a local in 7/9/24 revealed: presents to ED from a group the staff member at bedside centlywhere the patient head injury" In notedSubconjunctival the left eye from the 2:00 ck position" In poly (CT) scan of head rauma, moderate-severe cureSoft tissue over the lateral left frontal alSoft tissue swelling seen al region with small lateral left are swelling/scalp hematoma documents enclosed in a are Rd. (Road) August 2024 and from the Licensee on ritten document titled	V 536	DEFICIENCY)		
	[Staff #7] told her & anything so she wou	a [Client #2] not to say Idn't get in trouble & that book you tripped over your b***h'"				

Division of Health Service Regulation

A. BUILDING: R MHL097-071 B. WING 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1
MHL097-071 B. WING 11/20/2024	
HITCO7-071 - 11/20/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
77 SPARTA ROAD	
SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)	i)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED FOR COMPLETED	
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)	_
	
V 536 Continued From page 94 V 536	
-"Convening Authority: [Intellectual	
Developmental Disability (IDD) Administrator]"	
-Investigator: Qualified Professional (QP) #2	
and Quality Assurance Specialist	
-"In the case of: [Client #3]"	
-"Facts &/or Summary of Evidence: On	
08/27/2024, [Client #1] reported to [QP #2] that	
she had witnessed [Staff #7] push [Client #3] in	
the back on 07/02/2024 causing her to fall and	
get a black eyeDuring an interview with (Staff	
#7] she reported [Client #3] was upset with her on	
the day of 07/02/2024 but couldn't be certain why.	
She stated that [Client #3] picked up a wooden chair and threw it at her. [Staff #7] stated that she	
tried to redirect [Client #3] to her bedroom and	
was walking behind [Client #3] when she turned	
around and reared back with her left arm. [Staff	
#7] stated that she blocked [Client #3's] arm with	
an open right hand and that [Client #3] then spun	
to her left a full 180 degrees and stumbled and	
fell, hitting her left eyebrow[Staff #7] said she	
then called [QP #1] for assistance[Staff #7]	
also stated that she sent a picture of [Client #3's]	
initial bruise to [QP #1]. During the interview with	
[Staff #7], she demonstrated using [Quality	
Assurance Specialist], how she blocked the hit	
from [Client #3]. The block was used	
appropriately. [Staff #7] completed a T-Log on	
07/02/2024The way she described the incident	
in the T-Log is the same as she described it	
happening during her interview on 08/28/2024. This investigator reviewed the photo sent to [QP	
#1] by [Staff #7]. In the photo, [Client #3] appears	
to have swelling and purple discoloration below	
her left eyebrow. During an initial interview with	
[Client #2], he stated that he had witnessed [Staff	
#7] push [Client #3] , causing her to trip and fall.	
He also stated that [Staff #7] called [Client #3] a	
'cracker' and told her that it 'takes an N word to	
know an N word'"	

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID Ø COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 536 V 536 Continued From page 95 Interview on 8/15/24 with Client #3's sister revealed: -Client #3 "has complained so much about staff calling her names. She has called them names and used the N word which should not have happened and I'm sure some staff have taken it personal what she has called them, but once you call somebody those names people don't take too kindly to that and people then tend to feed off each other. I don't feel like she is in good hands there (facility). She says they laugh at her and they call her names. They have young staff there, and I don't think they have been properly trained on how to de-escalate things ... There is controversy over and over and over. They aren't trying to help her. [Staff #7] was working and there was some kind of altercation and somebody that works there sent somebody a picture of [Client #3's] eye and that person sent it to me. [Staff #7] tried to block [Client #3] from hitting her (Staff #7) and she (Client #3) turned around and maybe fell. [Client #3] would report she was hit and then that she stumbled ... Staff has changed drastically, and I don't think anyone that used to work there is still there ...there was never any issues like they are having right now. I ...did have a discussion (with QP #1) about the staff ...and she (QP #1) said ... they will have staff training ... ! replied, the home (facility) needs training. [QP#1] replied 'we are doing more training and monitoring closely' ... She (Client #3) asks for food, but they (staff) tell her 'no' ... She (Client #3) lost her privilege to go out to eat. [Staff #7] took

Division of Health Service Regulation

them (clients) out to eat 2-3 months ago and [Client #3] wasn't allowed to order anything other than a soda ...[Client #3] had a fall on July 2nd (2024) and ...her eye was so swollen, and she couldn't see out of it ... [Client #3] was concerned for her safety and well-being there ...[Client #3]

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: R B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 536 V 536 Continued From page 96 claimed [Staff #7] pushed her." Interview on 8/7/24 with Client #3's guardian from an outside agency revealed: -"I am aware of 2 black eyes, both were in such a short time period of 2 similar incidents ... The pictures that I did see after the fact were taken by a family member and they were God awful. They were in different stages of healing ..." -"When I spoke with [Client #3] on 7/2/24, she was saying she was going to go AWOL (absence without leave) and she did go AWOL and that was the day she got the black eye. I clearly remember the call with [Client #3] on 7/2/24 because her voice was very coarse, and she was yelling and screaming and very upset. I was trying to calm her down and I heard a staff member in the background laughing ..." -"There was also an incident when [Client #3] was hitting [Staff #7] while [Staff #7] was driving the van. After she hit [Staff #7], she turned around and hit [Client #1] and [Client #1] punched her back and that's the reason they said she had the other black eye, but I couldn't tell you a date ..." Interview on 8/7/24 with the Local Management Entity/Managed Care Organization (LME/MCO) Care Coordinator revealed: -" ...concerns have been related to ...the staff not being trained on the behavior support plans ...around the July 4th (2024) holiday, and I saw a picture of [Client #3] with black eyes ... When I visited the facility, there were conflicting stories of how the black eyes were obtained. One story was that she (Client #3) hit a female resident and then she was hit back. I was told the second black eye was that she (Client #3) ran and fell, and another was she was trying to hit staff. I just don't know what really happened."

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

DENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING:

A. BUILDING:

MHL097-071

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

B. WING

R 11/20/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

SPARTA ROAD HOME

77 SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659

VIAINA	NORTH V	NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 536	Continued From page 97	V 536		
	Interview on 9/11/24 with Client #3 revealed: -"It was bad. Not good at all, It was horrible at Sparta Road (facility). It was bad. It got worse. They brought me hereto get away from the staff that are going downhill so bad and I'm not going backbecause they choked me and threw me on the floor, I couldn't have water or milk or nothing and they kept food away from me Well, [Client #1] won't keep her hands off me and she blacked my eye by keeping hitting it and this eye was beaten black and blue. [Staff #7] and [Client #1] were hitting on me. [Staff #7] got mad at me, and I don't know why. She came over to me towards the refrigerator and she threw me on the floor near the refrigerator and my eye was swollen shut and I couldn't see at all. [Staff #7] started it. I didn't do nothing. But they keep hitting me and abusing me and I'm not going back They took me out in the van and ate in front of me and said I can't have the take-out unless I had good behavior They eat and drank in front of me. I wasn't allowed to eat. I wanted a milkshake, and they wouldn't get me that either. [Staff #7] was all over me. I told her I earned my milkshake from [local restaurants], and she wouldn't let me get one. I had my own money to buy mine and she (Staff #7) wouldn't let me eat out I couldn't			
	Interview on 8/15/24 with Staff #7 revealed: -She was working alone at the facility for both incidents in which Client #3 sustained a black eyeOn 7/2/24 when Client #3 sustained a black eye, "I want to say that one was her left eye. She was very upset. Her behaviors have gotten to the point of her doing things like leaving the house to go the store. She lifted a chair and was going to hit me, and I redirected her to her room, and she immediately turned a 180 (degrees) and stumbled			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMEN'	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE :		
			A. BUILDING: _				
		MHL097-071	B. WING			R 20/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE			
	77 SPARTA ROAD						
SPARTA	SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659						
040.15	CUMMADV CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN	OE CORRECTION	T ve	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 536	Continued From pag	e 98	V 536				
	facing me and did a me, and she was wa floor directly on the s raise her hand and I	ner face. She literally was 180 and her back was facing Iking away and she hit the ide of her faceShe did stopped her by backing away d away from her and she					
	1	vas out and she turned and					
	fell. I did not make co	ontact with her. She said I					
		k later, she (Client #3) ended					
ļ	l .	ck eye from fighting in a					
		s just so much going on, we					
	were having so many	y issuesI know it was on a					
	Friday because we v	vere going on a dinner outing		4			
	in July (2024). I mea	n it was the same kind of					
1	1	ng the other 2 roommates					
/		#2) out for their dinner		}			
		wouldn't have come with				+	
		extra staff, so she came					
		nted a milkshake, and she					
		e, and I said we will do what					
		have a soda. [Client #3] hit e, and they were throwing					
	-	er's face while we were at a					
	1 *	to pull over and separate					
		3) did strike me from behind					
		in the driver's seat and the					
1	•	Whoever gets a dinner					
		eeks on a Friday. If it's all of					
		wn restaurant and if she					
	(Client #3) misbehav	es our managers make the					
	1	o eat out or not. [Client #3]					
		eating, but she was allowed					
		me, or when we went to the					
		, 'Okay I guess I'm never					
		t and eat again' and so she			4		
		iting out. If all 3 (clients) can't					
		h a drive through and try to					
	but she wanted a mi	l better by giving her a soda,		***************************************			

PRINTED: 12/04/2024 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 536 V 536 Continued From page 99 Interview on 8/13/24 with QP #1 revealed: -Client #3 had black eyes on 2 separate occasions, one on 7/2/24 and one on 7/5/24. -"The first one (black eye) was during the behavioral incident that took place (7/2/24) ...It would have been when [Staff #7] was working. She (Client #3) was upset ...she wasn't satisfied with what they were having for dinner. Alternatives were offered. She threw a chair and went to hit [Staff #7] and [Staff #7] put her arm up to block and [Client #3] turned around and she fell ...after the incident she spoke to me on the phone. She (Client #3) initially told me staff had hit her ..." -Client #3 sustained a second black eye to her other eye when "[Client #3] hit [Client #1] on the van and [Client #1] hit her back." Interview on 11/20/24 with the Senior Vice President of Operations revealed: -All facility staff have received refresher training in ProACT. Review on 9/17/24 of a Plan of Protection completed by the Intellectual Developmental Disability (IDD) Administrator on 9/17/24 revealed: -"What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? All staff will be in-serviced on ProAct part A verbal de-escalation by a certified ProAct

Division of Health Service Regulation

happens.

instructor by 9/18/2024 at 5pm.

Describe your plans to make sure the above

The clinical team will complete interaction assessments 3x (times) a week for four weeks then on a routine basis. The administrator will review new hire training records to ensure ProAct training is completed for new hires before working

MALE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD MORTH WILL RESIDRO, N.C. 28699 Continued From page 100 PREFIX IN STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE TABLE OR PROVIDER OR SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES OR YOUR PREFIX IND PREFIX IND PROVIDER OR A CHICAN STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES OR YOUR PREFIX IND PROVIDER OR A CHICAN STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES OR YOUR PREFIX IND PROVIDER OR A CHICAN STATEMENT OR STATEMENT		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A, BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPARTA ROAD HOME TA SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC. 28659 PRESTATE (ACAD SEPECIAL OF SEPECIAL PROPERTY OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPROPERTY OF LIBERT OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPARTMENT OF LIBERT OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPARTMENT OF LIBERT OF LIBERT OF DEPTICANCES) (EACH DEPARTMENT OF LIBERT			MHI 097-071			l .	
SPARTA ROAD HOME Try SPARTA ROAD NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659	NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	THESTEVE	
NORTH WILESBORO, NC 28659 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CRACK CORNECTION PREFEIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CRACK CORNECTION PROPERTY TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION CRACK CORNECTION CRACK COR	SPARTA R	OAD HOME	77 SPART	A ROAD			
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COINFLITT TAG	- OTANIAN		NORTH W	ILKESBORO, N	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
in the group home on going. All staff will be in-serviced on proact part A - verbal de-escalation by a certified ProAct instructor by 9/19/2024 at 5 pm." Client #3 had diagnoses including Moderate intellectual Developmental Disability, Schizoaffective Disorder, Obsessive Compulsive Disorder, Eding Disorder, Depression, History of Pulmonary Embolism, Histal Hernia, Cataracts, Gastroesophageal Reflux Disease, and Constipation. On 7/2/24 and 7/5/24, Staff #7 was the only staff on duty when Client #3 engaged in behavioral outbursts which included verbal threats, attempted assault, and assault. Staff #7 did not provide intervention strategies during either episode to defuse and de-escalate Client #3's behaviors. On 7/5/24, Staff #7 also denied Client #3's request for her prn dose of hydroxyzine parmoate which was prescribed to assist in minimizing Client #3's behaviors. As a result of the incidents, Client #3's ustained head and facial injuries. This deficiency constitutes a Type A1 rule violation for serious neglect and must be corrected within 23 days. V 542 V 542 V 542 V 542 V 542 V 543 Administrator will in-service Business Manager and Qualified Professionals of receipt requirements for Client's Personal Funds. Business Manager will monitor all receipts going forward on a monthly basis.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE COMPLETE	
above the age of 16 shall be assisted and By 1/19/25		in the group home or in-serviced on proact by a certified ProAct pm." Client #3 had diagno Intellectual Developm Schizoaffective Disor Disorder, Eating Disord	a going. All staff will be part A - verbal de-escalation instructor by 9/18/2024 at 5 ses including Moderate mental Disability, der, Obsessive Compulsive order, Depression, History of a, Hiatal Hernia, Cataracts, effux Disease, and /24 and 7/5/24, Staff #7 was when Client #3 engaged in which included verbal sault, and assault. Staff #7 rention strategies during use and de-escalate Client /5/24, Staff #7 also denied or her prn dose of a which was prescribed to Client #3's behaviors. As a stage of the client #3 sustained head titutes a Type A1 rule neglect and must be lays. It Rights - Client's Personal Set o any 24-hour facility which sidential services to individual 30 days. adult client and each minor		Administrator will in-service Business Manager and Qualifie Professionals of receipt requirements for Client's Perso Funds. Business Manager will monitor all receipts going forw on a monthly basis.	nal	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		_
		MHL097-071	B. WING		R 11/20/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
SPARTA ROAD HOME 77 SPARTA ROAD					
NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY)	
V 542	Continued From page 102		V 542		
·	Disabilities; Allergic F Obesity; Essential Hy Defiant Disorder; Sel Gastro-esophageal F Depressive Disorder; Disorder; Vitamin D (Reflux Disease; Major ; Generalized Anxiety Deficiency. Client #3's record revealed:			
	-Diagnoses: Moderat Disability; Schizoaffe Compulsive Disorder Depression; History	ie Intellectual Developmental octive Disorder; Obsessive r; Eating Disorder; of Pulmonary Embolism; acts; Gastroesophageal			
	business office for act days." -"Any withdrawal from match a cash receipt resident, family mem vendor." -"All receipts must m Fund Management S				
	revealed: -7/5/24 \$22.18 to Sta Expenditure: Out to I Review on 8/21/24 or revealed: -6/24/24 \$296.16 shoreceipts.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ MHL097-071 B. WING 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 542 Continued From page 101 V 542 personal fund account other than at the facility. This shall include, but need not be limited to, investment of funds in interest-bearing accounts. (c) If funds are managed for a client by a facility employee, management of the funds shall occur in accordance with policy and procedures that: (1) assure to the client the right to deposit and withdraw money; (2)regulate the receipt and distribution of funds in a personal fund account; provide for the receipt of deposits made by friends, relatives or others; provide for the keeping of adequate (4) financial records on all transactions affecting funds on deposit in personal fund account; assure that a client's personal funds will be kept separate from any operating funds of the facility; provide for the deduction from a (6)personal fund account payment for treatment or habilitation services when authorized by the client or legally responsible person upon or subsequent to admission of the client: provide for the issuance of receipts to (7) persons depositing or withdrawing funds; and provide the client with a quarterly accounting of his personal fund account, This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to maintain records regarding the receipt and distribution of client funds for 2 of 3 clients (Client #2 and Client #3). The findings are: Review on 8/5/24 of Client #2's record revealed:

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Date of Admission: 12/21/13.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD **SPARTA ROAD HOME** NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) V 542 Continued From page 103 V 542 stores. A receipt for tobacco products totaling \$36.90 dated 7/29/24, a receipt for snacks totaling \$10.25 dated 7/26/24, and a receipt for tobacco products totaling \$32.09 dated 8/15/24. Review on 8/21/24 of Resident Fund Withdrawal Reports and Receipts dated November 2023 -June 2024 revealed: -11/16/23 Client #2 \$20.00 Pocket Money, Requested By and Received By were left blank. No Receipt. -12/5/23 Client #3 \$10.00, purpose not documented. No receipt, -12/15/23 Client #3 \$10.00 Pocket Money and Client #2 \$10.00 Pocket Money, Received By: Unaudited Staff Member. No Receipts. -1/12/24 Client #2 \$10.00 Pocket Money, Requested By: illegible handwritten name. No Receipts. -2/27/24 Client #3 \$120.00 Clothes, Requested By: Qualified Professional #1. No receipt. -3/7/24 Client #2 \$10.00 Out to Eat, Received By: Unaudited Staff Member. No receipt. -3/11/24 Client #2 \$7.36 Lunch Outing and Client #3 \$7.37 Lunch Outing, Received By: Staff #6. Total disbursed \$14.73. The restaurant receipt for \$14.73 was dated 2/19/24. -3/13/24 Client #2 \$40.00, Gardening Items, Received By: Staff #6. A receipt for peanuts and candy totaling \$4.01 dated 4/1/24, a receipt for orange slices totaling \$4.34 dated 4/4/24, and a receipt for Chinese food totaling \$9.18 dated 3/22/24. A handwritten note by Staff #8 dated 4/8/24 claimed Client #2 bought a bag of \$2.00 pork rings. No receipt -3/14/24 Client #3 \$40.00 cigarettes. Requested By and Received By were left blank. No receipt. -3/25/24 a handwritten note from Staff #8 dated 3/25/24 claimed Client #2 spent a total of \$23.00

Division of Health Service Regulation

on snacks and a leather wallet. No receipts.

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED MHL097-071 11/20/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 SPARTA ROAD SPARTA ROAD HOME NORTH WILKESBORO, NC 28659 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 542 Continued From page 104 V 542 -4/5/24 Client #2 \$10.00 out to eat, Received By: Direct Support Supervisor. No receipt. -4/16/24 Client #2 \$50.00 garden supplies, total expended \$49.12, total change \$.88, Received By: Unaudited Staff Member, Receipt for garden supplies totaling \$17.12. A handwritten note from Staff #8 dated 4/18/24 claimed Client #2 spent \$32.00 on assorted plants at a local greenhouse. No receipt, -6/5/24 Client #3 \$360,00 disbursed for shopping. \$269.16 expended, \$90.84 change. Requested By Qualified Professional #1, Received By: illegible handwritten name. A receipt for clothing items totaling \$182.50, a receipt for tobacco products totaling \$48.40, a receipt for food items totaling \$13.77, and a receipt for paper totaling \$12.17. All of the receipts totaled \$256.84 and were dated 6/24/24. -6/6/24 Client #3 \$63.79 Cigarettes purchased on the house credit card. A receipt for tobacco products totaling \$23,28 dated 5/20/24, a receipt for tobacco products totaling \$8.96 dated 5/25/24 with the name of a sister facility handwritten across the receipt, and a receipt for tobacco products totaling \$31.55 dated 6/1/24. Interview on 8/20/24 with Qualified Professional (QP) #1 revealed: -The Licensee is the payee for all clients residing at Sparta Road Home. -There were no reported or identified financial losses for the clients at Sparta Road Home.